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a Quick start guide

Universal remote control TVRC2310BK

For more information see the extended manual 
online: ned.is/tvrc2310bk

Intended use
The Nedis TVRC2310BK is a universal remote control to replace 
the original remote of your device.
This product is intended for indoor use only.
Any modification of the product may have consequences for 
safety, warranty and proper functioning.
The product is not intended for professional use.

Main parts (image A)
1 On/off button
2 Volume up button
3 Volume down button
4 Mute button/LED 

indicator
5 Channel up button
6 Channel down button

7 Youtube button
8 Prime Video button
9 Disney+ button
q Netflix button
w OK button
e Exit button
r TV button

Safety instructions
 -WARNING

•  Ensure you have fully read and understood the instructions 
in this document before you install or use the product. Keep 
the packaging and this document for future reference.

•  Do not let children play with the packaging material. Always 
keep the packaging material out of the reach of children.

•  Only use the product as described in this manual.
•  Do not open the product, there are no user serviceable 

parts inside.
•  Do not use the product if a part is damaged or defective. 

Replace a damaged or defective product immediately.
•  Do not drop the product and avoid bumping.
•  Do not expose the product to water, rain, moisture, or high 

humidity.
•  Do not use aggressive chemical cleaning agents when 

cleaning the product.
•  Do not expose batteries to heat or fire. Avoid storage in 

direct sunlight.
•  In the event of a cell leaking, do not allow the liquid to come 

in contact with the skin or eyes. If contact has been made, 
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wash the affected area with copious amounts of water and 
seek medical advice.

•  Properly dispose of empty cells or batteries.
•  Seek medical advice immediately if a cell or a battery has 

been swallowed.
•  Only use the battery type(s) recommended in this 

document.
•  Keep cells and batteries clean and dry.
•  Do not short-circuit a cell or battery.
•  Do not use old and new batteries together.
•  Make sure that the battery polarity (+/-) matches the 

polarity markings inside the battery compartment.
•  When possible, remove the battery from the product when 

not in use.

Before first use
 4Newer Samsung, LG, Sony, Philips, and Panasonic TVs should 
work directly.

1. Insert 2 type AAA batteries.
2. Aim the remote at your device.
3. Press the on/off button A1 or the mute button A4 to test 

the product.
 4If your device switches on or mutes, the remote is ready 
for use.
 4If your device does not switch on or mute, follow the steps 
in the next chapter.

Programming the product to the device with 
a code
1. Switch on your device.
2. Open the code list.

 4You can find the code list via the support page of the 
product.

3. Search for the code for your device in the code list.
 4The codes are arranged in order of brand, device, type.

4. Press and hold the TV button Ar for 3 seconds.
 4The LED indicator A4 lights up.

5. Enter the code from the code list.
 4If the LED indicator A4 switches off, the code is correct.
 4If the LED indicator A4 flashes twice and stays on, the 
code has been declined. Repeat the previous steps using 
another code.

6. Aim the remote at your device.
7. Press the on/off button A1 or the mute button A4 to test 

the product.
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 4If your device switches off or mutes, the remote is ready 
for use.
 4If the device does not switch off or mute, repeat steps 4-5 
using another code.
 4If no buttons are pressed for 30 seconds, the remote exits 
programming mode and the LED switches off.

Programming the product to the device 
manually
1. Switch on your device.
2. Press and hold the TV button Ar for 3 seconds.

 4The LED indicator A4 lights up.
3. Aim the remote at your device.
4. Press the channel up button A5 to try the next code and 

press the channel down button A6 to try the previous 
code.
 4When your device switches off, the code is correct.

5. Press the OK button Aw to confirm.
 4The LED indicator A4 switches off and the code is saved.

6. Aim the remote at your device.
7. Press the on/off button A1 or the mute button A4 to test 

the product.
 4If your device switches off or mutes, the remote is ready 
for use.
 4If your device does not switch off or mute, follow the steps 
in the next chapter.
 4If no buttons are pressed for 30 seconds, the remote exits 
programming mode and the LED switches off.

Automatic search
1. Switch on your device.
2. Press and hold the TV button Ar for 3 seconds.

 4The LED indicator A4 lights up.
3. Aim the remote control at your device and press and hold 

the on/off button A1 for 3 seconds.
 4The LED indicator A4 flashes once every 2 seconds when a 
new code is sent out.
 4When your device switches off, the code is correct.

4. Press the OK button Aw to confirm.
 4The LED indicator A4 switches off and the code is saved.

5. Aim the remote at your device.
6. Press the on/off button A1 or the mute button A4 to test 

the product.
 4If your device switches on, the remote is ready for use.
 4If your device does not switch on or mute, follow the steps 
in the next chapter.
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Automatic search for TV/SAT
1. Switch on your TV or SAT.
2. Press and hold the TV button Ar for 3 seconds.
3. Aim the remote at your device.
4. Press and hold the mute button A4.

 4The LED indicator A4 flashes rapidly while trying multiple 
codes.
 4After one batch of codes, the LED indicator A4 lights up 
for 15 seconds and then switches off.
 4When your device is muted, the correct code has been 
found within the batch of codes.

5. Release the mute button A4.
 4Every 3 seconds, the product tries one of the codes from the 
batch to find the correct code.

6. When your device is unmuted again, press the OK button 
Aw to confirm.
 4The LED indicator A4 switches off and the code is saved.

7. Aim the remote at your device.
8. Press the on/off button A1 or the mute button A4 to test 

the product.
 4If your device switches off or mutes, the remote is ready 
for use.
 4If your device does not switch off or mute, follow the steps 
in the next chapter.

Automatic brand search
1. Switch on your device.
2. Open the code list.

 4The codes are arranged in order of brand, device, type.
3. Check if the brand of your device is listed.
4. Check what button corresponds to your brand.
5. Press and hold the TV button Ar for 5 seconds.
6. Press and hold the buttons corresponding to your brand 

together for 5 seconds.
7. Release the buttons when the LED indicator A4 flashes 3 

times.
8. Aim the remote at your device.
9. Press and hold the on/off button A1.
10. Every second, the product tries a new code.
11. When your device switches off, the code is correct.
12. Release the on/off button A1.

 4The LED switches off and the code is saved.
13. Aim the remote at your device.
14. Press the on/off button A1 or the mute button A4 to test 

the product.
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 4If your device switches on, the remote is ready for use.
 4If the device does not switch on, repeat steps 1-12 using 
another code.

Verify a code
1. Press the TV button Ar.

 4The LED indicator A4 flashes once.
2. Press and hold the TV button Ar and the OK button Aw 

for 3 seconds.
 4The LED indicator A4 flashes each digit of the code with a 
1 second pause in between. (e.g: 3 flashes for number 3)

Customising streaming app buttons
1. Press the button corresponding to the app (Netflix/Disney+/

Prime Video/Youtube A789q) again.
 4The LED indicator A4 flashes once.

2. Press and hold the button corresponding to the app 
(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) for 5 
seconds. Release when the LED indicator A4 lights up.

3. Launch the corresponding app through the menu using the 
arrow keys and OK button Aw.

4. Press and hold the button corresponding to the app 
(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) until 
the LED indicator A4 switches off.
 4The button is now mapped to the selected app and 
launches the app when pressed.
 4Any newly programmed functions will cover previously 
programmed functions.

Delete customised streaming app buttons
1. Press and hold the button corresponding to the app 

(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) for 5 
seconds. Release when the LED indicator A4 flashes twice.

2. Press the button corresponding to the app (Netflix/Disney+/
Prime Video/Youtube A789q) again.
 4The LED indicator A4 switches off and the button is reset 
to factory default.

Resetting the product
Press and hold the OK button Aw and the exit button Ae 
for 5 seconds.

 4The LED flashes three times to indicate the product is reset. 
Any paired devices have been removed.
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Disposal
The product is designated for separate collection 
at an appropriate collection point. Do not dispose 
of the product with household waste.
For more information, contact the retailer or 
the local authority responsible for the waste 
management.

c Kurzanleitung

Universelle 
fernsteueranordnung

TVRC2310BK

Weitere Informationen finden Sie in der erweiterten 
Anleitung online: ned.is/tvrc2310bk

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Die Nedis TVRC2310BK ist eine universelle Fernbedienung, um 
die Originalfernbedienung Ihres Geräts zu ersetzen.
Dieses Produkt ist nur zur Verwendung in Innenräumen 
gedacht.
Jegliche Modifikation des Produkts kann Folgen für die 
Sicherheit, Garantie und ordnungsgemäße Funktionalität 
haben.
Das Produkt ist nicht für den professionellen Einsatz gedacht.

Hauptbestandteile (Abbildung A)
1 Ein/Aus-Schalter
2 Lautstärke hoch-Taste
3 Lautstärke runter-Taste
4 Stummschalttaste/LED-

ANZEIGE
5 Kanalaufwärtstaste
6 Kanal AB-Taste

7 YouTube Button anzeigen
8 Prime-Video-Taste
9 Disney+ Taste
q Netflix-Taste
w OK-Taste
e „Beenden“ Taste
r Taste am Fernsehgerät

Sicherheitshinweise
 -WARNUNG

•  Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie die Anweisungen in diesem 
Dokument vollständig gelesen und verstanden haben, 
bevor Sie das Produkt installieren oder verwenden. Heben 
Sie die Verpackung und dieses Dokument zum späteren 
Nachschlagen auf.

•  Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit dem Verpackungsmaterial 
spielen. Halten Sie das Verpackungsmaterial stets außer 
Reichweite von Kindern.
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•  Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur wie in dieser Anleitung 
beschrieben.

•  Öffnen Sie das Produkt nicht. Es befinden sich keine vom 
Benutzer zu wartenden Teile im Inneren.

•  Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn ein Teil beschädigt 
ist oder es einen Mangel aufweist. Ersetzen Sie ein 
beschädigtes oder defektes Produkt unverzüglich.

•  Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht herunterfallen und vermeiden 
Sie Kollisionen.

•  Setzen Sie das Produkt nicht Wasser, Regen, Feuchtigkeit 
oder hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit aus.

•  Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung des Produkts keine 
aggressiven chemischen Reinigungsmittel.

•  Setzen Sie Batterien nicht Hitze oder Feuer aus. Vermeiden 
Sie die Lagerung in direktem Sonnenlicht.

•  Im Falle eines Auslaufens der Batterie darf die Flüssigkeit 
keinesfalls mit der Haut oder den Augen in Kontakt 
kommen. Sollte es dennoch zu Kontakt kommen, waschen 
Sie den betroffenen Bereich mit reichlich Wasser ab und 
holen Sie ärztlichen Rat ein.

•  Entsorgen Sie leere Akkus oder Batterien ordnungsgemäß.
•  Holen Sie bei Verschlucken von einer Zelle oder Batterie 

sofort ärztlichen Rat ein.
•  Verwenden Sie ausschließlich den/die in diesem Dokument 

beschriebenen Batterietyp(en).
•  Halten Sie Zellen und Batterien sauber und trocken.
•  Schliessen Sie keinesfalls einen Akku oder eine Batterie kurz.
•  Alte und neue Batterien dürfen nicht gemeinsam verwendet 

werden.
•  Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Polarität der Batterien (+/-) mit 

den Polaritätsmarkierungen im Batteriefach übereinstimmt.
•  Nehmen Sie die Batterie nach Möglichkeit aus dem Produkt 

heraus, wenn Sie es nicht verwenden.

Vor der Inbetriebnahme
 4Neuere Fernseher von Samsung, LG, Sony, Philips und 
Panasonic sollten direkt funktionieren.

1. Legen Sie 2 Batterien vom Typ AAA ein.
2. Richten Sie die Fernbedienung auf Ihr Gerät.
3. Drücken Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste A1 oder die 

Stummschalttaste A4, um das Produkt zu testen.
 4Wenn sich Ihr Gerät einschaltet oder stumm schaltet, ist die 
Fernbedienung betriebsbereit.
 4Wenn sich Ihr Gerät nicht einschalten oder stumm schalten 
lässt, befolgen Sie die Schritte im nächsten Kapitel.
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Programmierung des Produktes auf das 
Gerät mit einem Code
1. Schalten Sie das myPOS-Gerät ein.
2. Öffnen Sie die Codeliste.

 4Die Codeliste finden Sie über die Support-Seite des 
Produkts.

3. Suchen Sie in der Codeliste nach dem Code für Ihr Gerät.
 4Die Codes sind nach Marke, Gerät, Typ geordnet.

4. Halten Sie die TV-Taste Ar 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt.
 4Die LED-Anzeige A4 leuchtet auf.

5. Geben Sie den Code aus der Codeliste ein.
 4Wenn die LED-ANZEIGE A4 erlischt, ist der Code korrekt.
 4Wenn die LED-ANZEIGE A4 zweimal blinkt und leuchtet, 
wurde der Code abgelehnt. Wiederholen Sie die vorherigen 
Schritte mit einem anderen Code.

6. Richten Sie die Fernbedienung auf Ihr Gerät.
7. Drücken Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste A1 oder die 

Stummschalttaste A4, um das Produkt zu testen.
 4Wenn sich Ihr Gerät ausschaltet oder stumm schaltet, ist die 
Fernbedienung betriebsbereit.
 4Wenn sich das Gerät nicht ausschaltet oder stummschaltet, 
wiederholen Sie die Schritte 4-5 mit einem anderen Code.
 4Wenn 30 Sekunden lang keine Tasten gedrückt werden, 
verlässt die Fernbedienung den Programmiermodus und 
die LED erlischt.

Manuelle Programmierung des Produkts auf 
das Gerät
1. Schalten Sie das myPOS-Gerät ein.
2. Halten Sie die TV-Taste Ar 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt.

 4Die LED-Anzeige A4 leuchtet auf.
3. Richten Sie die Fernbedienung auf Ihr Gerät.
4. Drücken Sie die Taste Channel Up A5, um den nächsten 

Code auszuprobieren, und drücken Sie die Taste Channel 
Down A6, um den vorherigen Code auszuprobieren.
 4Wenn sich Ihr Gerät ausschaltet, ist der Code korrekt.

5. Drücken Sie die OK-Taste Aw zur Bestätigung.
 4Die LED-ANZEIGE A4 erlischt und der Code wird 
gespeichert.

6. Richten Sie die Fernbedienung auf Ihr Gerät.
7. Drücken Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste A1 oder die 

Stummschalttaste A4, um das Produkt zu testen.
 4Wenn sich Ihr Gerät ausschaltet oder stumm schaltet, ist die 
Fernbedienung betriebsbereit.
 4Wenn sich Ihr Gerät nicht ausschaltet oder stummschaltet, 
befolgen Sie die Schritte im nächsten Kapitel.
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 4Wenn 30 Sekunden lang keine Tasten gedrückt werden, 
verlässt die Fernbedienung den Programmiermodus und 
die LED erlischt.

Automatische Suche
1. Schalten Sie das myPOS-Gerät ein.
2. Halten Sie die TV-Taste Ar 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt.

 4Die LED-Anzeige A4 leuchtet auf.
3. Richten Sie die Fernbedienung auf Ihr Gerät und halten Sie 

die Ein/Aus-Taste A1 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt.
 4Die LED-ANZEIGE A4 blinkt einmal alle 2 Sekunden, wenn 
ein neuer Code gesendet wird.
 4Wenn sich Ihr Gerät ausschaltet, ist der Code korrekt.

4. Drücken Sie die OK-Taste Aw zur Bestätigung.
 4Die LED-ANZEIGE A4 erlischt und der Code wird 
gespeichert.

5. Richten Sie die Fernbedienung auf Ihr Gerät.
6. Drücken Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste A1 oder die 

Stummschalttaste A4, um das Produkt zu testen.
 4Wenn sich Ihr Gerät einschaltet, ist die Fernbedienung 
einsatzbereit.
 4Wenn sich Ihr Gerät nicht einschalten oder stumm schalten 
lässt, befolgen Sie die Schritte im nächsten Kapitel.

Automatische Suche nach TV/SAT
1. Schalten Sie Ihren Fernseher oder SAT ein.
2. Halten Sie die TV-Taste Ar 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt.
3. Richten Sie die Fernbedienung auf Ihr Gerät.
4. Halten Sie die Stummschalttaste A4 gedrückt.

 4Die LED-ANZEIGE A4 blinkt schnell, während Sie mehrere 
Codes ausprobieren.
 4Nach einer Charge von Codes leuchtet die LED-ANZEIGE 
A4 für 15 Sekunden und schaltet sich dann aus.
 4Wenn Ihr Gerät stummgeschaltet ist, wurde der richtige 
Code in der Charge von Codes gefunden.

5. Lassen Sie die Stummschalttaste A4 los.
 4Alle 3 Sekunden versucht das Produkt einen der Codes aus 
der Charge zu finden, um den richtigen Code zu finden.

6. Wenn die Stummschaltung Ihres Geräts wieder aufgehoben 
wird, drücken Sie zur Bestätigung die OK-Taste Aw.
 4Die LED-ANZEIGE A4 erlischt und der Code wird 
gespeichert.

7. Richten Sie die Fernbedienung auf Ihr Gerät.
8. Drücken Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste A1 oder die 

Stummschalttaste A4, um das Produkt zu testen.
 4Wenn sich Ihr Gerät ausschaltet oder stumm schaltet, ist die 
Fernbedienung betriebsbereit.
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 4Wenn sich Ihr Gerät nicht ausschaltet oder stummschaltet, 
befolgen Sie die Schritte im nächsten Kapitel.

Automatische Markensuche
1. Schalten Sie das myPOS-Gerät ein.
2. Öffnen Sie die Codeliste.

 4Die Codes sind nach Marke, Gerät, Typ geordnet.
3. Überprüfen Sie, ob die Marke Ihres Geräts aufgeführt ist.
4. Überprüfen Sie, welcher Button Ihrer Marke entspricht.
5. Halten Sie die TV-Taste Ar 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt.
6. Drücken und halten Sie die Tasten, die Ihrer Marke 

entsprechen, 5 Sekunden lang zusammen.
7. Lassen Sie die Tasten los, wenn die LED-ANZEIGE A4 

dreimal blinkt.
8. Richten Sie die Fernbedienung auf Ihr Gerät.
9. Halten Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste A1 gedrückt.
10. Jede Sekunde probiert das Produkt einen neuen Code aus.
11. Wenn sich Ihr Gerät ausschaltet, ist der Code korrekt.
12. Lassen Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste A1 los.

 4Die LED erlischt und der Code wird gespeichert.
13. Richten Sie die Fernbedienung auf Ihr Gerät.
14. Drücken Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste A1 oder die 

Stummschalttaste A4, um das Produkt zu testen.
 4Wenn sich Ihr Gerät einschaltet, ist die Fernbedienung 
einsatzbereit.
 4Wenn sich das Gerät nicht einschaltet, wiederholen Sie die 
Schritte 1-12 mit einem anderen Code.

Verifiziere einen Code
1. Drücken Sie die TV-Taste Ar.

 4Die LED-ANZEIGE A4 blinkt einmal.
2. Halten Sie die TV-Taste Ar und die OK-Taste Aw 3 

Sekunden lang gedrückt.
 4Die LED-ANZEIGE A4 blinkt jede Ziffer des Codes mit 
einer Pause von 1 Sekunde dazwischen. (z. B.: 3 blinkt für 
Nummer 3)

Anpassen der Schaltflächen der 
Streaming-App
1. Drücken Sie erneut die der App entsprechende Taste 

(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q).
 4Die LED-ANZEIGE A4 blinkt einmal.

2. Halten Sie die Taste entsprechend der App (Netflix/Disney+/
Prime Video/Youtube A789q) 5 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt. Lassen Sie es los, wenn die LED-Anzeige A4 
aufleuchtet.
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3. Starten Sie die entsprechende App über das Menü mit den 
Pfeiltasten und der OK-Taste Aw.

4. Halten Sie die Taste entsprechend der App (Netflix/Disney+/
Prime Video/Youtube A789q) gedrückt, bis die LED-
ANZEIGE A4 erlischt.
 4Die Schaltfläche ist nun der ausgewählten App zugeordnet 
und startet die App, wenn sie gedrückt wird.
 4Alle neu programmierten Funktionen decken zuvor 
programmierte Funktionen ab.

Benutzerdefinierte Streaming-App-
Schaltflächen löschen
1. Halten Sie die Taste entsprechend der App (Netflix/Disney+/

Prime Video/Youtube A789q) 5 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt. Wird ausgelöst, wenn die LED-ANZEIGE A4 
zweimal blinkt.

2. Drücken Sie erneut die der App entsprechende Taste 
(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q).
 4Die LED-ANZEIGE A4 erlischt und die Taste wird auf die 
Werkseinstellung zurückgesetzt.

Zurücksetzen des Produkts
Halten Sie die OK-Taste Aw und die Exit-Taste Ae 5 Sekunden 
lang gedrückt.

 4Die LED blinkt dreimal, um anzuzeigen, dass das Produkt 
zurückgesetzt wurde. Alle gekoppelten Geräte wurden 
entfernt.

Entsorgung
Dieses Produkt muss an einer entsprechenden 
Sammelstelle zur Entsorgung abgegeben 
werden. Entsorgen Sie das Produkt nicht mit dem 
Haushaltsabfall.
Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie beim Verkäufer 
oder der für die Abfallwirtschaft verantwortlichen 
örtlichen Behörde.

b Guide de démarrage rapide

Télécommande universelle TVRC2310BK

Pour plus d'informations, consultez le manuel 
détaillé en ligne : ned.is/tvrc2310bk

Utilisation prévue
Le Nedis TVRC2310BK est une télécommande universelle pour 
remplacer la télécommande d'origine de votre appareil.
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Ce produit est prévu pour un usage intérieur uniquement.
Toute modification du produit peut avoir des conséquences sur 
la sécurité, la garantie et le bon fonctionnement.
Le produit n’est pas destiné à un usage professionnel.

Pièces principales (image A)
1 Bouton Marche/Arrêt
2 Bouton d’augmentation 

du volume
3 Bouton de réduction du 

volume
4 Bouton de mise en 

sourdine/voyant LED
5 Bouton Channel up
6 Bouton de descente du 

canal
7 Afficher le bouton 

YouTube

8 Bouton Prime Video
9 Bouton Disney+
q Bouton Netflix
w Bouton OK
e Le bouton Quitter sera 

affiché dans la page 
d'arrivée et doit rediriger 
l'utilisateur vers une URL 
personnalisée

r Bouton TV

Consignes de sécurité
 -AVERTISSEMENT

•  Assurez-vous d'avoir entièrement lu et compris les 
instructions de ce document avant d'installer ou d'utiliser le 
produit. Conservez l'emballage et le présent document pour 
référence ultérieure.

•  Ne pas laisser d’enfants jouer avec les matériaux 
d’emballage. Toujours tenir les matériaux d’emballage hors 
de portée des enfants.

•  Utilisez le produit uniquement comme décrit dans le 
présent manuel.

•  N’ouvrez pas le produit, il ne contient aucune pièce 
réparable par l’utilisateur.

•  Ne pas utiliser le produit si une pièce est endommagée ou 
défectueuse. Remplacez immédiatement un produit 
endommagé ou défectueux.

•  Ne pas laisser tomber le produit et éviter de le cogner.
•  Ne pas exposer le produit à l'eau, à la pluie, à la moiteur ou à 

une humidité élevée.
•  Ne pas utiliser de produits de nettoyage chimiques agressifs 

lors du nettoyage du produit.
•  Ne pas exposer les batteries à la chaleur ou au feu. Évitez 

tout stockage à la lumière directe du soleil.
•  En cas de fuite d’une pile, ne pas laisser le liquide entrer en 

contact avec la peau ou les yeux. En cas de contact, lavez la 
zone touchée à grande eau et consultez un médecin.

•  Éliminez correctement les piles ou batteries déchargées.
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•  En cas d’ingestion d’une pile-bouton ou autre batterie, 
consultez un médecin immédiatement.

•  Utilisez le(s) type(s) de pile recommandé(s) dans le présent 
document.

•  Gardez les piles et les batteries propres et sèches.
•  Ne pas court-circuiter une pile-bouton ou une autre pile.
•  N'utilisez pas de piles neuves et usagées ensemble.
•  Assurez-vous que la polarité de la pile (+/-) corresponde aux 

marques de polarité à l’intérieur du compartiment à pile.
•  Si possible, retirez la batterie du produit lorsqu'il n'est pas 

utilisé.

Avant la première utilisation
 4Les nouveaux téléviseurs Samsung, LG, Sony, Philips et 
Panasonic devraient fonctionner directement.

1. Insérez 2 piles AAA.
2. Visez votre appareil avec la télécommande.
3. Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrêt A1 ou sur le bouton 

sourdine A4 pour tester le produit.
 4Si votre appareil s'allume ou se met en sourdine, la 
télécommande est prête à l'emploi.
 4Si votre appareil ne s'allume pas ou ne se met pas en 
sourdine, suivez les étapes du chapitre suivant.

Programmation du produit sur l'appareil 
avec un code
1. Allumez votre appareil mobile.
2. Ouvrez la liste de codes.

 4Vous pouvez trouver la liste de codes via la page de support 
du produit.

3. Recherchez le code de votre appareil dans la liste de codes.
 4Les codes sont classés par marque, appareil, type.

4. Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton TV Ar pendant 
3 secondes.
 4Le voyant LED A4 s’allume.

5. Saisissez le code dans la liste de codes.
 4Si le voyant LED A4 s'éteint, le code est correct.
 4Si l'indicateur LED A4 clignote deux fois et reste allumé, 
le code a été refusé. Répétez les étapes précédentes en 
utilisant un autre code.

6. Visez votre appareil avec la télécommande.
7. Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrêt A1 ou sur le bouton 

sourdine A4 pour tester le produit.
 4Si votre appareil s'éteint ou se met en sourdine, la 
télécommande est prête à l'emploi.
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 4Si l'appareil ne s'éteint pas ou ne se met pas en sourdine, 
répétez les étapes 4-5 en utilisant un autre code.
 4Si aucun bouton n'est enfoncé pendant 30 secondes, la 
télécommande quitte le mode de programmation et la LED 
s'éteint.

Programmation manuelle du produit sur 
l'appareil
1. Allumez votre appareil mobile.
2. Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton TV Ar pendant 

3 secondes.
 4Le voyant LED A4 s’allume.

3. Visez votre appareil avec la télécommande.
4. Appuyez sur le bouton channel up A5 pour essayer le 

code suivant et appuyez sur le bouton channel down A6 
pour essayer le code précédent.
 4Lorsque votre appareil s'éteint, le code est correct.

5. Appuyez sur le bouton OK Aw pour confirmer.
 4Le voyant LED A4 s'éteint et le code est enregistré.

6. Visez votre appareil avec la télécommande.
7. Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrêt A1 ou sur le bouton 

sourdine A4 pour tester le produit.
 4Si votre appareil s'éteint ou se met en sourdine, la 
télécommande est prête à l'emploi.
 4Si votre appareil ne s'éteint pas ou ne se met pas en 
sourdine, suivez les étapes du chapitre suivant.
 4Si aucun bouton n'est enfoncé pendant 30 secondes, la 
télécommande quitte le mode de programmation et la LED 
s'éteint.

Recherche automatique
1. Allumez votre appareil mobile.
2. Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton TV Ar pendant 

3 secondes.
 4Le voyant LED A4 s’allume.

3. Pointez la télécommande sur votre appareil et maintenez 
enfoncé le bouton marche/arrêt A1 pendant 3 secondes.
 4Le voyant LED A4 clignote une fois toutes les 2 secondes 
lorsqu'un nouveau code est envoyé.
 4Lorsque votre appareil s'éteint, le code est correct.

4. Appuyez sur le bouton OK Aw pour confirmer.
 4Le voyant LED A4 s'éteint et le code est enregistré.

5. Visez votre appareil avec la télécommande.
6. Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrêt A1 ou sur le bouton 

sourdine A4 pour tester le produit.
 4Si votre appareil s'allume, la télécommande est prête à 
l'emploi.
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 4Si votre appareil ne s'allume pas ou ne se met pas en 
sourdine, suivez les étapes du chapitre suivant.

Recherche automatique de TV/SAT
1. Allumez votre téléviseur ou votre SAT.
2. Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton TV Ar pendant 

3 secondes.
3. Visez votre appareil avec la télécommande.
4. Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton de mise en 

sourdine A4.
 4Le voyant LED A4 clignote rapidement tout en essayant 
plusieurs codes.
 4Après un lot de codes, le voyant LED A4 s'allume pendant 
15 secondes, puis s'éteint.
 4Lorsque votre appareil est mis en sourdine, le code correct a 
été trouvé dans le lot de codes.

5. Relâchez le bouton de mise en sourdine A4.
 4Toutes les 3 secondes, le produit essaie l'un des codes du lot 
pour trouver le code correct.

6. Lorsque votre appareil est à nouveau désactivé, appuyez sur 
le bouton OK Aw pour confirmer.
 4Le voyant LED A4 s'éteint et le code est enregistré.

7. Visez votre appareil avec la télécommande.
8. Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrêt A1 ou sur le bouton 

sourdine A4 pour tester le produit.
 4Si votre appareil s'éteint ou se met en sourdine, la 
télécommande est prête à l'emploi.
 4Si votre appareil ne s'éteint pas ou ne se met pas en 
sourdine, suivez les étapes du chapitre suivant.

Recherche automatique de marque
1. Allumez votre appareil mobile.
2. Ouvrez la liste de codes.

 4Les codes sont classés par marque, appareil, type.
3. Vérifiez si la marque de votre appareil est répertoriée.
4. Vérifiez quel bouton correspond à votre marque.
5. Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton TV Ar pendant 

5 secondes.
6. Appuyez sur les boutons correspondant à votre marque et 

maintenez-les enfoncés ensemble pendant 5 secondes.
7. Relâchez les boutons lorsque le voyant LED A4 clignote 3 

fois.
8. Visez votre appareil avec la télécommande.
9. Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton marche/arrêt 

A1.
10. Chaque seconde, le produit essaie un nouveau code.
11. Lorsque votre appareil s'éteint, le code est correct.
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12. Relâchez le bouton marche/arrêt A1.
 4La LED s'éteint et le code est enregistré.

13. Visez votre appareil avec la télécommande.
14. Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrêt A1 ou sur le bouton 

sourdine A4 pour tester le produit.
 4Si votre appareil s'allume, la télécommande est prête à 
l'emploi.
 4Si l'appareil ne s'allume pas, répétez les étapes 1-12 en 
utilisant un autre code.

Vérifier un code
1. Appuyez sur le bouton TV Ar.

 4Le voyant LED A4 clignote une fois.
2. Appuyez et maintenez enfoncés le bouton TV Ar et le 

bouton OK Aw pendant 3 secondes.
 4Le voyant LED A4 clignote chaque chiffre du code avec 
une pause de 1 seconde entre les deux. (par exemple : 3 
clignote pour le numéro 3)

Personnalisation des boutons de 
l'application de streaming
1. Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton correspondant à 

l'application (Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube 
A789q).
 4Le voyant LED A4 clignote une fois.

2. Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton correspondant 
à l'application (Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube 
A789q) pendant 5 secondes. Relâchez lorsque le 
voyant LED A4 s'allume.

3. Lancez l'application correspondante via le menu à l'aide des 
touches fléchées et du bouton OK Aw.

4. Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton correspondant 
à l'application (Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube 
A789q) jusqu'à ce que le voyant LED A4 s'éteigne.
 4Le bouton est maintenant mappé à l'application 
sélectionnée et lance l'application lorsque vous appuyez 
dessus.
 4Toutes les fonctions nouvellement programmées couvriront 
les fonctions précédemment programmées.

Supprimer les boutons personnalisés de 
l'application de streaming
1. Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton correspondant 

à l'application (Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube 
A789q) pendant 5 secondes. Relâchez lorsque le 
voyant LED A4 clignote deux fois.
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2. Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton correspondant à 
l'application (Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube 
A789q).
 4Le voyant LED A4 s'éteint et le bouton est réinitialisé à la 
valeur par défaut.

Réinitialisation du produit
Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton OK Aw et le bouton 
de sortie Ae pendant 5 secondes.

 4La LED clignote trois fois pour indiquer que le produit est 
réinitialisé. Tous les appareils jumelés ont été supprimés.

Traitement des déchets
Le produit doit être jeté séparément des ordures 
ménagères dans un point de collecte approprié. 
Ne jetez pas le produit avec les ordures ménagères 
ordinaires.
Pour plus d’informations, contactez le distributeur 
ou l’autorité locale responsable de la gestion des 
déchets.

d Snelstartgids

Universele 
afstandsbediening

TVRC2310BK

Zie voor meer informatie de uitgebreide 
handleiding online: ned.is/tvrc2310bk

Bedoeld gebruik
De Nedis TVRC2310BK is een universele afstandsbediening 
ter vervanging van de originele afstandsbediening van uw 
apparaat.
Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik binnenshuis.
Elke wijziging van het product kan gevolgen hebben voor de 
veiligheid, garantie en correcte werking.
Het product is niet bedoeld voor professioneel gebruik.

Belangrijkste onderdelen (afbeelding A)
1 Aan/Uit knop
2 Volume hoger knop
3 Volume lager knop
4 Mute-knop/LED-indicator
5 Knop kanaal omhoog
6 Knop kanaal omlaag
7 Toon CONNECT-knop

8 Prime Video-knop
9 Disney+ knop
q Netflix-knop
w OK knop
e Afsluitknop
r TV knop
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Veiligheidsvoorschriften
 -WAARSCHUWING

•  Zorg ervoor dat u de instructies in dit document volledig 
gelezen en begrepen heeft voordat u het product installeert 
of gebruikt. Bewaar de verpakking en dit document voor 
toekomstig gebruik.

•  Laat kinderen niet met het verpakkingsmateriaal spelen. 
Houd het verpakkingsmateriaal altijd buiten het bereik van 
kinderen.

•  Gebruik het product alleen zoals beschreven in deze 
handleiding.

•  Open het product niet. Er zitten geen onderdelen in die 
door de gebruiker te onderhouden zijn.

•  Gebruik het product niet als een onderdeel beschadigd of 
defect is. Vervang een beschadigd of defect product 
onmiddellijk.

•  Laat het product niet vallen en voorkom stoten.
•  Stel het product niet bloot aan water, regen, vocht of hoge 

luchtvochtigheid.
•  Gebruik bij het reinigen van het product geen agressieve 

chemische reinigingsmiddelen.
•  De batterijen niet aan hitte of vuur blootstellen. Vermijd 

opslag in direct zonlicht.
•  Als een cel lekt, laat de vloeistof dan niet met de huid of de 

ogen in contact komen. Als dit toch gebeurt, moet u de 
vloeistof direct met veel water afspoelen en medische hulp 
inroepen.

•  Voer lege batterijen op de juiste wijze af.
•  Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts als een cel of een batterij 

ingeslikt is.
•  Gebruik uitsluitend het (de) in dit document aanbevolen 

batterijtype(s).
•  Houd cellen en batterijen schoon en droog.
•  Een cel of batterij mag niet kortgesloten worden.
•  Gebruik geen oude en nieuwe batterijen samen.
•  Zorg ervoor dat de polariteit (+/-) van de batterijen 

overeenkomt met de polariteitsmarkeringen in het 
batterijvakje.

•  Verwijder de batterij indien mogelijk uit het product 
wanneer het niet in gebruik is.

Voor het eerste gebruik
 4Nieuwere tv 's van Samsung, LG, Sony, Philips en Panasonic 
zouden direct moeten werken.

1. Plaats 2 AAA-batterijen.
2. Richt de afstandsbediening op uw apparaat.
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3. Druk op de aan/uit-knop A1 of de mute-knop A4 om de 
afstandsbediening te testen.
 4Als uw apparaat wordt ingeschakeld of gedempt, is de 
afstandsbediening klaar voor gebruik.
 4Als uw apparaat niet wordt uitgeschakeld of gedempt, volgt 
u de stappen in het volgende hoofdstuk.

Programmeren van het product aan het 
apparaat met een code
1. Schakel het apparaat in.
2. Open de codelijst.

 4U kunt de codelijst vinden via de ondersteuningspagina van 
het product.

3. Zoek de code van je apparaat in de codelijst.
 4De codes zijn gerangschikt in volgorde van merk, apparaat, 
type.

4. Houd de TV-knop Ar 3 seconden ingedrukt.
 4Het LED-lampje A4 gaat branden.

5. Voer de code uit de codelijst in.
 4Als DE LED-indicator A4 uitschakelt, is de code correct.
 4Als DE LED-indicator A4 twee keer knippert en blijft 
branden, is de code geweigerd. Herhaal de vorige stappen 
met een andere code.

6. Richt de afstandsbediening op uw apparaat.
7. Druk op de aan/uit-knop A1 of de mute-knop A4 om de 

afstandsbediening te testen.
 4Als uw apparaat wordt ingeschakeld of gedempt, is de 
afstandsbediening klaar voor gebruik.
 4Als het apparaat niet wordt uitgeschakeld of gedempt, 
herhaalt u de stappen 4 -5 met een andere code.
 4Als er gedurende 30 seconden geen knoppen 
worden ingedrukt, verlaat de afstandsbediening de 
programmeermodus en schakelt de LED uit.

Het product handmatig op het apparaat 
programmeren
1. Schakel het apparaat in.
2. Houd de TV-knop Ar 3 seconden ingedrukt.

 4Het LED-lampje A4 gaat branden.
3. Richt de afstandsbediening op uw apparaat.
4. Druk op de knop kanaal omhoog A5 om de volgende 

code te proberen en druk op de knop kanaal omlaag A6 
om de vorige code te proberen.
 4Wanneer uw apparaat wordt uitgeschakeld, is de code 
correct.

5. Druk op de OK-knop Aw om te bevestigen.
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 4De LED-indicator A4 gaat uit en de code wordt 
opgeslagen.

6. Richt de afstandsbediening op uw apparaat.
7. Druk op de aan/uit-knop A1 of de mute-knop A4 om de 

afstandsbediening te testen.
 4Als uw apparaat wordt ingeschakeld of gedempt, is de 
afstandsbediening klaar voor gebruik.
 4Als uw apparaat niet wordt uitgeschakeld of gedempt, volgt 
u de stappen in het volgende hoofdstuk.
 4Als er gedurende 30 seconden geen knoppen 
worden ingedrukt, verlaat de afstandsbediening de 
programmeermodus en schakelt de LED uit.

Automatisch zoeken
1. Schakel het apparaat in.
2. Houd de TV-knop Ar 3 seconden ingedrukt.

 4Het LED-lampje A4 gaat branden.
3. Richt de afstandsbediening op uw apparaat en houd de 

aan/uit-knop A1 3 seconden ingedrukt.
 4De LED-indicator A4 knippert eenmaal per 3 seconden 
wanneer een nieuwe code wordt gebruikt.
 4Wanneer uw apparaat wordt uitgeschakeld, is de code 
correct.

4. Druk op de OK-knop Aw om te bevestigen.
 4De LED-indicator A4 gaat uit en de code wordt 
opgeslagen.

5. Richt de afstandsbediening op uw apparaat.
6. Druk op de aan/uit-knop A1 of de mute-knop A4 om de 

afstandsbediening te testen.
 4Als uw apparaat wordt ingeschakeld of gedempt, is de 
afstandsbediening klaar voor gebruik.
 4Als uw apparaat niet wordt uitgeschakeld of gedempt, volgt 
u de stappen in het volgende hoofdstuk.

Automatisch zoeken naar TV/SAT
1. Zet je tv of SAT AAN.
2. Houd de TV-knop Ar 3 seconden ingedrukt.
3. Richt de afstandsbediening op uw apparaat.
4. Houd de mute-knop A4 ingedrukt.

 4De LED-indicator A4 knippert snel tijdens het proberen 
van meerdere codes.
 4Na één batch codes gaat DE LED-indicator A4 15 
seconden branden en gaat vervolgens uit.
 4Wanneer uw apparaat is gedempt, is de juiste code 
gevonden in de partij codes.

5. Laat de mute-knop A4 los.
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 4Elke 3 seconden probeert het product een van de codes uit 
de batch te vinden om de juiste code te vinden.

6. Wanneer uw apparaat weer is uitgeschakeld, drukt u op de 
OK-knop Aw om te bevestigen.
 4De LED-indicator A4 gaat uit en de code wordt 
opgeslagen.

7. Richt de afstandsbediening op uw apparaat.
8. Druk op de aan/uit-knop A1 of de mute-knop A4 om de 

afstandsbediening te testen.
 4Als uw apparaat wordt ingeschakeld of gedempt, is de 
afstandsbediening klaar voor gebruik.
 4Als uw apparaat niet wordt uitgeschakeld of gedempt, volgt 
u de stappen in het volgende hoofdstuk.

Automatisch zoeken naar merken
1. Schakel het apparaat in.
2. Open de codelijst.

 4De codes zijn gerangschikt in volgorde van merk, apparaat, 
type.

3. Controleer of het merk van uw apparaat wordt vermeld.
4. Controleer welke knop overeenkomt met je merk.
5. Houd de TV-knop Ar 3 seconden ingedrukt.
6. Houd de knoppen die overeenkomen met uw merk samen 5 

seconden ingedrukt.
7. Laat de knoppen los wanneer DE LED-indicator A4 3 keer 

knippert.
8. Richt de afstandsbediening op uw apparaat.
9. Houd de mute-knop A1 ingedrukt.
10. Elke seconde probeert het product een nieuwe code.
11. Wanneer uw apparaat wordt uitgeschakeld, is de code 

correct.
12. Laat de aan/uit-knop A1 los.

 4De LED gaat uit en de code wordt opgeslagen.
13. Richt de afstandsbediening op uw apparaat.
14. Druk op de aan/uit-knop A1 of de mute-knop A4 om de 

afstandsbediening te testen.
 4Als uw apparaat wordt ingeschakeld of gedempt, is de 
afstandsbediening klaar voor gebruik.
 4Als het apparaat niet wordt uitgeschakeld of gedempt, 
herhaalt u de stappen 1 -12 met een andere code.

Een code verifiëren
1. Druk op de TV-knop Ar.

 4De LED-indicator A4 knippert snel.
2. Houd de omhoog-knop Ar en de omlaag-knop Aw 3 

seconden ingedrukt.
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 4De LED-indicator A4 knippert elk cijfer van de code met 
een pauze van 1 seconde ertussen. (bijv.: 3 knippert voor 
nummer 3)

Streaming-app-knoppen aanpassen
1. Druk nogmaals op de knop die overeenkomt met de app 

(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q).
 4De LED-indicator A4 knippert snel.

2. Houd de knop die overeenkomt met de app (Netflix/
Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) 5 seconden 
ingedrukt. Laat los wanneer DE LED-indicator A4 oplicht.

3. Start de streaming-app via het menu met behulp van de 
pijltjestoetsen en de OK-knop Aw.

4. Houd de knop die overeenkomt met de app (Netflix/
Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) ingedrukt 
totdat de LED-indicator A4 uit gaat.
 4De knop wordt nu toegewezen aan de geselecteerde app 
en start de app wanneer erop wordt gedrukt.
 4Alle nieuw geprogrammeerde functies hebben betrekking 
op eerder geprogrammeerde functies.

Aangepaste streaming-app-knoppen 
verwijderen
1. Houd de knop die overeenkomt met de app (Netflix/

Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) 5 seconden 
ingedrukt. Laat los wanneer DE LED-indicator A4 twee 
keer knippert.

2. Druk nogmaals op de knop die overeenkomt met de app 
(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q).
 4De LED-indicator A4 gaat uit en de knop wordt teruggezet 
naar de fabrieksinstellingen.

Het product resetten
Houd de omhoog-knop Aw en de omlaag-knop Ae 3 
seconden ingedrukt.

 4De LED knippert drie keer om aan te geven dat het product 
is gereset. Alle gekoppelde apparaten zijn verwijderd.

Afdanking
Het product is bestemd voor gescheiden 
inzameling bij een hiertoe aangewezen 
verzamelpunt. Werp het product niet weg bij het 
huishoudelijk afval.
Neem voor meer informatie contact op met 
de detailhandelaar of de lokale overheid die 
verantwoordelijk is voor het afvalbeheer.
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j Guida rapida all’avvio

Telecomando universale TVRC2310BK

Per maggiori informazioni vedere il manuale esteso 
online: ned.is/tvrc2310bk

Uso previsto
Il Nedis TVRC2310BK è un telecomando universale per sostituire 
il telecomando originale del tuo dispositivo.
Questo prodotto è inteso solo per utilizzo in interni.
Eventuali modifiche al prodotto possono comportare 
conseguenze per la sicurezza, la garanzia e il corretto 
funzionamento.
Il prodotto non è inteso per utilizzi professionali.

Parti principali (immagine A)
1 Pulsante di accensione/

spegnimento
2 Pulsante Volume su
3 Pulsante Volume giù
4 Pulsante Mute/indicatore 

LED
5 Pulsante Canale su
6 Pulsante canale giù

7 Pulsante YouTube
8 Pulsante Prime Video
9 Pulsante Disney+
q Pulsante Netflix
w Pulsante OK
e Pulsante di uscita
r Pulsante TV

Istruzioni di sicurezza
 -ATTENZIONE

•  Assicurarsi di aver letto e compreso pienamente le istruzioni 
presenti nel documento prima di installare o utilizzare il 
prodotto. Conservare la confezione e il presente documento 
per farvi riferimento in futuro.

•  Non lasciare che i bambini giochino con i materiali di 
imballaggio. Tenere sempre i materiali di imballaggio 
lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

•  Utilizzare il prodotto solo come descritto nel presente 
manuale.

•  Non aprire il prodotto: all’interno non sono presenti parti 
riparabili dall’utente.

•  Non utilizzare il prodotto se una parte è danneggiata o 
difettosa. Sostituire immediatamente un prodotto 
danneggiato o difettoso.

•  Non far cadere il prodotto ed evitare impatti.
•  Non esporre il prodotto all’acqua, alla pioggia, all’umidità o 

all’umidità elevata.
•  Non usare detergenti chimici aggressivi durante la pulizia 

del prodotto.
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•  Non esporre le batterie al calore o al fuoco. Evitare di 
conservarle alla luce diretta del sole.

•  In caso di perdita di una cella, non lasciare che il liquido 
venga in contatto con la pelle o con gli occhi. In caso di 
contatto, lavare l’area in questione con acqua abbondante e 
rivolgersi a un medico.

•  Smaltire correttamente le pile o le batterie scariche.
•  Rivolgersi immediatamente a un medico in caso di 

ingestione di un componente o una batteria.
•  Utilizzare il/i tipo/i di batteria consigliato/i nel presente 

documento.
•  Mantenere le celle e le batterie pulite e asciutte.
•  Non cortocircuitare una cella o una batteria.
•  |||UNTRANSLATED_CONTENT_START|||Do not use old and 

new batteries together.|||UNTRANSLATED_CONTENT_END|||
•  Accertarsi che la polarità delle batterie (+/-) corrisponda ai 

segni presenti all’interno del vano.
•  Quando possibile, estrarre la batteria dal prodotto quando 

non viene utilizzata.

Prima del primo utilizzo
 4I televisori Samsung, LG, Sony, Philips e Panasonic più 
recenti dovrebbero funzionare direttamente.

1. Inserire 2 batterie tipo AAA.
2. Punta il telecomando sul tuo dispositivo.
3. Premere il pulsante on/off A1 o il pulsante mute A4 per 

testare il prodotto.
 4Se il dispositivo si accende o si disattiva, il telecomando è 
pronto per l'uso.
 4Se il dispositivo non si accende o non si disattiva, seguire i 
passaggi del capitolo successivo.

Programmazione del prodotto sul 
dispositivo con un codice
1. Accendi il tuo dispositivo.
2. Aprire l'elenco dei codici.

 4Puoi trovare l'elenco dei codici tramite la pagina di supporto 
del prodotto.

3. Cerca il codice del tuo dispositivo nell'elenco dei codici.
 4I codici sono disposti in ordine di marca, dispositivo, tipo.

4. Tenere premuto il pulsante TV Ar per 3 secondi.
 4La spia LED A4 si illumina.

5. Inserisci il codice dall'elenco dei codici.
 4Se l'indicatore LED A4 si spegne, il codice è corretto.
 4Se l'indicatore LED A4 lampeggia due volte e rimane 
acceso, il codice è stato rifiutato. Ripetere i passaggi 
precedenti utilizzando un altro codice.
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6. Punta il telecomando sul tuo dispositivo.
7. Premere il pulsante on/off A1 o il pulsante mute A4 per 

testare il prodotto.
 4Se il dispositivo si spegne o si disattiva, il telecomando è 
pronto per l'uso.
 4Se il dispositivo non si spegne o non si disattiva, ripetere i 
passaggi da 4 a5 utilizzando un altro codice.
 4Se nessun pulsante viene premuto per 30 secondi, il 
telecomando esce dalla modalità di programmazione e il 
LED si spegne.

Programmazione manuale del prodotto sul 
dispositivo
1. Accendi il tuo dispositivo.
2. Tenere premuto il pulsante TV Ar per 3 secondi.

 4La spia LED A4 si illumina.
3. Punta il telecomando sul tuo dispositivo.
4. Premere il pulsante canale su A5 per provare il codice 

successivo e premere il pulsante canale giù A6 per provare 
il codice precedente.
 4Quando il dispositivo si spegne, il codice è corretto.

5. Premere il pulsante OK Aw per confermare.
 4L'indicatore LED A4 si spegne e il codice viene salvato.

6. Punta il telecomando sul tuo dispositivo.
7. Premere il pulsante on/off A1 o il pulsante mute A4 per 

testare il prodotto.
 4Se il dispositivo si spegne o si disattiva, il telecomando è 
pronto per l'uso.
 4Se il dispositivo non si spegne o non si disattiva, seguire i 
passaggi del capitolo successivo.
 4Se nessun pulsante viene premuto per 30 secondi, il 
telecomando esce dalla modalità di programmazione e il 
LED si spegne.

Ricerca automatica
1. Accendi il tuo dispositivo.
2. Tenere premuto il pulsante TV Ar per 3 secondi.

 4La spia LED A4 si illumina.
3. Puntare il telecomando sul dispositivo e tenere premuto il 

pulsante on/off A1 per 3 secondi.
 4L'indicatore LED A4 lampeggia una volta ogni 2 secondi 
quando viene inviato un nuovo codice.
 4Quando il dispositivo si spegne, il codice è corretto.

4. Premere il pulsante OK Aw per confermare.
 4L'indicatore LED A4 si spegne e il codice viene salvato.

5. Punta il telecomando sul tuo dispositivo.
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6. Premere il pulsante on/off A1 o il pulsante mute A4 per 
testare il prodotto.
 4Se il dispositivo si accende, il telecomando è pronto per 
l'uso.
 4Se il dispositivo non si accende o non si disattiva, seguire i 
passaggi del capitolo successivo.

Ricerca automatica TV/SAT
1. Accendi la TV o SAT.
2. Tenere premuto il pulsante TV Ar per 3 secondi.
3. Punta il telecomando sul tuo dispositivo.
4. Tenere premuto il pulsante mute A4.

 4L'indicatore LED A4 lampeggia rapidamente durante il 
tentativo di più codici.
 4Dopo un lotto di codici, l'indicatore LED A4 si accende per 
15 secondi e poi si spegne.
 4Quando il dispositivo è disattivato, è stato trovato il codice 
corretto all'interno del lotto di codici.

5. Rilasciare il pulsante mute A4.
 4Ogni 3 secondi, il prodotto prova uno dei codici del lotto per 
trovare il codice corretto.

6. Quando il dispositivo è di nuovo disattivato, premere il 
pulsante OK Aw per confermare.
 4L'indicatore LED A4 si spegne e il codice viene salvato.

7. Punta il telecomando sul tuo dispositivo.
8. Premere il pulsante on/off A1 o il pulsante mute A4 per 

testare il prodotto.
 4Se il dispositivo si spegne o si disattiva, il telecomando è 
pronto per l'uso.
 4Se il dispositivo non si spegne o non si disattiva, seguire i 
passaggi del capitolo successivo.

Ricerca automatica del brand
1. Accendi il tuo dispositivo.
2. Aprire l'elenco dei codici.

 4I codici sono disposti in ordine di marca, dispositivo, tipo.
3. Controlla se la marca del tuo dispositivo è elencata.
4. Controlla quale pulsante corrisponde al tuo brand.
5. Tenere premuto il pulsante TV Ar per 5 secondi.
6. Tieni premuti insieme i pulsanti corrispondenti al tuo 

marchio per 5 secondi.
7. Rilasciare i pulsanti quando l'indicatore LED A4 lampeggia 

3 volte.
8. Punta il telecomando sul tuo dispositivo.
9. Tenere premuto il pulsante on/off A1.
10. Ogni secondo, il prodotto prova un nuovo codice.
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11. Quando il dispositivo si spegne, il codice è corretto.
12. Rilasciare il pulsante di accensione/spegnimento A1.

 4Il LED si spegne e il codice viene salvato.
13. Punta il telecomando sul tuo dispositivo.
14. Premere il pulsante on/off A1 o il pulsante mute A4 per 

testare il prodotto.
 4Se il dispositivo si accende, il telecomando è pronto per 
l'uso.
 4Se il dispositivo non si accende, ripetere i passaggi da 1 a12 
utilizzando un altro codice.

Verifica un codice
1. Premere il pulsante TV Ar.

 4L'indicatore LED A4 lampeggia una volta.
2. Tenere premuto il pulsante TV Ar e il pulsante OK Aw per 

3 secondi.
 4L'indicatore LED A4 lampeggia ogni cifra del codice 
con una pausa di 1 secondo nel mezzo. (ad esempio: 3 
lampeggia per il numero 3)

Personalizzazione dei pulsanti dell'app di 
streaming
1. Premere nuovamente il pulsante corrispondente all'app 

(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q).
 4L'indicatore LED A4 lampeggia una volta.

2. Tieni premuto il pulsante corrispondente all'app (Netflix/
Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) per 5 secondi. 
Rilasciare quando l'indicatore LED A4 si illumina.

3. Avviare l'app corrispondente attraverso il menu utilizzando i 
tasti freccia e il pulsante OK Aw.

4. Tieni premuto il pulsante corrispondente all'app (Netflix/
Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) finché 
l'indicatore LED A4 non si spegne.
 4Il pulsante è ora mappato all'app selezionata e avvia l'app 
quando viene premuto.
 4Eventuali nuove funzioni programmate copriranno le 
funzioni precedentemente programmate.

Elimina pulsanti personalizzati dell'app di 
streaming
1. Tieni premuto il pulsante corrispondente all'app (Netflix/

Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) per 5 secondi. 
Rilasciare quando l'indicatore LED A4 lampeggia due 
volte.

2. Premere nuovamente il pulsante corrispondente all'app 
(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q).
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 4L'indicatore LED A4 si spegne e il pulsante viene 
ripristinato alle impostazioni di fabbrica.

Ripristino del prodotto
Tenere premuto il pulsante OK Aw e il pulsante di uscita Ae 
per 5 secondi.

 4Il LED lampeggia tre volte per indicare che il prodotto è 
stato ripristinato. Tutti i dispositivi accoppiati sono stati 
rimossi.

Smaltimento
Questo prodotto è soggetto a raccolta differenziata 
nei punti di raccolta appropriati. Non smaltire il 
prodotto con i rifiuti domestici.
Per maggiori informazioni, contattare il rivenditore 
o le autorità locali responsabili per la gestione 
dei rifiuti.

h Guía de inicio rápido

Control remoto universal TVRC2310BK

Para más información, consulte el manual ampliado 
en línea: ned.is/tvrc2310bk

Uso previsto por el fabricante
El Nedis TVRC2310BK es un mando a distancia universal para 
sustituir el mando a distancia original de tu dispositivo.
Este producto está diseñado únicamente para uso en interiores.
Cualquier modificación del producto puede tener 
consecuencias para la seguridad, la garantía y el 
funcionamiento adecuado.
El producto no está diseñado para un uso profesional.

Partes principales (imagen A)
1 Botón ON/OFF
2 Botón de subir volumen
3 Botón de bajar volumen
4 Botón de silencio/

indicador LED
5 Botón Channel up
6 Botón de bajada de canal
7 Botón de Youtube 

8 Botón instantáneo de 
Prime Vídeo 

9 Botón Disney+
q Botón Netflix
w Botón OK
e Botón Salir
r Botón-TV
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Instrucciones de seguridad
 -ADVERTENCIA

•  Asegúrese de que ha leído y entendido completamente las 
instrucciones en este documento antes de instalar o utilizar 
el producto. Guarde el embalaje y este documento para 
futuras consultas.

•  No permita que los niños jueguen con el material de 
embalaje. Mantenga el material de embalaje siempre fuera 
del alcance de los niños.

•  Utilice el producto únicamente tal como se describe en este 
manual.

•  No abra el producto, no existen piezas en el interior que 
puedan ser reparadas por el usuario.

•  No use el producto si alguna pieza está dañada o presenta 
defectos. Sustituya inmediatamente un producto si presenta 
daños o está defectuoso.

•  No deje caer el producto y evite que sufra golpes.
•  No exponga el producto al agua, a la lluvia o a humedad 

elevada.
•  No utilice productos químicos agresivos para limpiar el 

producto.
•  No exponga las baterías al calor o al fuego. Evite el 

almacenamiento bajo luz solar directa.
•  En el supuesto de una fuga de la pila, no permita que el 

líquido entre en contacto con la piel o los ojos. Si se ha 
producido el contacto, lave la zona afectada con agua 
abundante y consulte a un médico.

•  Elimine las pilas o baterías cumpliendo la normativa vigente.
•  Busque ayuda médica inmediatamente si alguien se ha 

tragado una pila o una batería.
•  Utilice solamente el/los tipo(s) de pilas recomendados en 

este documento.
•  Mantenga la pilas y baterías limpias y secas.
•  No cortocircuite una pila o batería.
•  No utilice pilas nuevas y agotadas a la vez.
•  Asegúrese de que la polaridad de las baterías (+/-) coincide 

con las marcas de polaridad del interior del compartimento 
de la batería.

•  Siempre que sea posible, quite la batería del producto 
cuando no se utilice.

Antes del primer uso
 4Los televisores Samsung, LG, Sony, Philips y Panasonic más 
nuevos deberían funcionar directamente.

1. Inserte 2 pilas tipo AAA.
2. Apunta el control remoto a tu dispositivo.
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3. Pulse el botón de encendido/apagado A1 o el botón de 
silencio A4 para probar el producto.
 4Si el dispositivo se enciende o silencia, el control remoto 
está listo para su uso.
 4Si su dispositivo no se enciende o no se silencia, siga los 
pasos del siguiente capítulo.

Programar el producto en el dispositivo con 
un código
1. Encienda su dispositivo.
2. Abra la lista de códigos.

 4Puede encontrar la lista de códigos a través de la página de 
soporte del producto.

3. Busque el código de su dispositivo en la lista de códigos.
 4Los códigos están ordenados por marca, dispositivo y tipo.

4. Mantenga pulsado el botón TV Ar durante 3 segundos.
 4El indicador LED A4 se ilumina.

5. Introduzca el código de la lista de códigos.
 4Si el indicador LED A4 se apaga, el código es correcto.
 4Si el indicador LED A4 parpadea dos veces y permanece 
encendido, el código ha sido rechazado. Repita los pasos 
anteriores utilizando otro código.

6. Apunta el control remoto a tu dispositivo.
7. Pulse el botón de encendido/apagado A1 o el botón de 

silencio A4 para probar el producto.
 4Si el dispositivo se apaga o silencia, el control remoto está 
listo para su uso.
 4Si el dispositivo no se apaga o silencia, repita los pasos 4-5 
usando otro código.
 4Si no se pulsa ningún botón durante 30 segundos, el mando 
a distancia sale del modo de programación y el LED se 
apaga.

Programación manual del producto en el 
dispositivo
1. Encienda su dispositivo.
2. Mantenga pulsado el botón TV Ar durante 3 segundos.

 4El indicador LED A4 se ilumina.
3. Apunta el control remoto a tu dispositivo.
4. Pulse el botón de subir canal A5 para probar el siguiente 

código y pulse el botón de bajar canal A6 para probar el 
código anterior.
 4Cuando el dispositivo se apaga, el código es correcto.

5. Pulse el botón OK Aw para confirmar.
 4El indicador LED A4 se apaga y el código se guarda.

6. Apunta el control remoto a tu dispositivo.
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7. Pulse el botón de encendido/apagado A1 o el botón de 
silencio A4 para probar el producto.
 4Si el dispositivo se apaga o silencia, el control remoto está 
listo para su uso.
 4Si su dispositivo no se apaga ni silencia, siga los pasos del 
siguiente capítulo.
 4Si no se pulsa ningún botón durante 30 segundos, el mando 
a distancia sale del modo de programación y el LED se 
apaga.

Busqueda automatica
1. Encienda su dispositivo.
2. Mantenga pulsado el botón TV Ar durante 3 segundos.

 4El indicador LED A4 se ilumina.
3. Apunte el control remoto a su dispositivo y mantenga 

pulsado el botón de encendido/apagado A1 durante 3 
segundos.
 4El indicador LED A4 parpadea una vez cada 2 segundos 
cuando se envía un nuevo código.
 4Cuando el dispositivo se apaga, el código es correcto.

4. Pulse el botón OK Aw para confirmar.
 4El indicador LED A4 se apaga y el código se guarda.

5. Apunta el control remoto a tu dispositivo.
6. Pulse el botón de encendido/apagado A1 o el botón de 

silencio A4 para probar el producto.
 4Si el dispositivo se enciende, el control remoto está listo 
para su uso.
 4Si su dispositivo no se enciende o no se silencia, siga los 
pasos del siguiente capítulo.

Búsqueda automática de TV/SAT
1. Enciende el televisor o el SAT.
2. Mantenga pulsado el botón TV Ar durante 3 segundos.
3. Apunta el control remoto a tu dispositivo.
4. Mantenga pulsado el botón de silencio A4.

 4El indicador LED A4 parpadea rápidamente al probar 
varios códigos.
 4Después de un lote de códigos, el indicador LED A4 se 
enciende durante 15 segundos y luego se apaga.
 4Cuando el dispositivo está silenciado, se ha encontrado el 
código correcto dentro del lote de códigos.

5. Suelte el botón de silencio A4.
 4Cada 3 segundos, el producto prueba uno de los códigos 
del lote para encontrar el código correcto.

6. Cuando el dispositivo se vuelva a desactivar, pulsa el botón 
Aceptar Aw para confirmar.
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 4El indicador LED A4 se apaga y el código se guarda.
7. Apunta el control remoto a tu dispositivo.
8. Pulse el botón de encendido/apagado A1 o el botón de 

silencio A4 para probar el producto.
 4Si el dispositivo se apaga o silencia, el control remoto está 
listo para su uso.
 4Si su dispositivo no se apaga ni silencia, siga los pasos del 
siguiente capítulo.

Búsqueda automática de marcas
1. Encienda su dispositivo.
2. Abra la lista de códigos.

 4Los códigos están ordenados por marca, dispositivo y tipo.
3. Comprueba si aparece la marca de tu dispositivo.
4. Comprueba qué botón corresponde a tu marca.
5. Mantenga pulsado el botón TV Ar durante 5 segundos.
6. Mantenga pulsados los botones correspondientes a su 

marca durante 5 segundos.
7. Suelte los botones cuando el indicador LED A4 parpadee 3 

veces.
8. Apunta el control remoto a tu dispositivo.
9. Mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido/apagado A1.
10. Cada segundo, el producto prueba un nuevo código.
11. Cuando el dispositivo se apaga, el código es correcto.
12. Suelte el botón de encendido/apagado A1.

 4El LED se apaga y el código se guarda.
13. Apunta el control remoto a tu dispositivo.
14. Pulse el botón de encendido/apagado A1 o el botón de 

silencio A4 para probar el producto.
 4Si el dispositivo se enciende, el control remoto está listo 
para su uso.
 4Si el dispositivo no se enciende, repita los pasos 1-12 
usando otro código.

Verifica un código
1. Pulse el botón TV Ar.

 4El indicador LED A4 parpadea una vez.
2. Mantenga pulsado el botón TV Ar y el botón OK Aw 

durante 3 segundos.
 4El indicador LED A4 parpadea cada dígito del código 
con una pausa de 1 segundo en el medio. (por ejemplo: 3 
parpadeos para el número 3)
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Personalización de los botones de la 
aplicación de streaming
1. Vuelve a pulsar el botón correspondiente a la app (Netflix/

Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q).
 4El indicador LED A4 parpadea una vez.

2. Mantenga pulsado el botón correspondiente a la aplicación 
(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) 
durante 5 segundos. Suelte cuando el indicador LED A4 se 
encienda.

3. Abre la aplicación correspondiente a través del menú con 
las teclas de flecha y el botón Aceptar Aw.

4. Mantenga pulsado el botón correspondiente a la aplicación 
(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) hasta 
que el indicador LED A4 se apague.
 4El botón ahora está asignado a la aplicación seleccionada e 
inicia la aplicación cuando se pulsa.
 4Cualquier función recién programada cubrirá las funciones 
previamente programadas.

Elimina los botones personalizados de la 
aplicación de streaming
1. Mantenga pulsado el botón correspondiente a la aplicación 

(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) 
durante 5 segundos. Suelte cuando el indicador LED A4 
parpadee dos veces.

2. Vuelve a pulsar el botón correspondiente a la app (Netflix/
Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q).
 4El indicador LED A4 se apaga y el botón se restablece a los 
valores predeterminados de fábrica.

Cómo restablecer el producto
Mantenga pulsado el botón OK Aw y el botón Exit Ae 
durante 5 segundos.

 4El LED parpadea tres veces para indicar que el producto se 
ha restablecido. Se han eliminado todos los dispositivos 
emparejados.

Eliminación
El producto está diseñado para desecharlo por 
separado en un punto de recogida adecuado. No 
se deshaga del producto con la basura doméstica.
Para obtener más información, póngase en 
contacto con el vendedor o la autoridad local 
responsable de la eliminación de residuos.
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i Guia de iniciação rápida

Controlo remoto universal TVRC2310BK

Para mais informações, consulte a versão alargada 
do manual on-line: ned.is/tvrc2310bk

Utilização prevista
O Nedis TVRC2310BK é um controle remoto universal para 
substituir o controle remoto original do seu dispositivo.
Este produto destina-se apenas a utilização interior.
Qualquer alteração do produto pode ter consequências em 
termos de segurança, garantia e funcionamento adequado.
O produto não se destina a utilização profissional.

Peças principais (imagem A)
1 Botão ligar/desligar
2 Botão Aumentar volume
3 Botão Diminuir volume
4 Botão mudo/indicador 

LED
5 Botão de canal para cima
6 Botão de canal para baixo

7 Mostrar Botão do 
Youtube?

8 Botão Prime Video
9 Botão Disney+
q Botão Netflix
w Botão OK
e Botão sair
r Botão de TV

Instruções de segurança
 -AVISO

•  Certifique-se de que leu e compreendeu as instruções deste 
documento na íntegra antes de instalar ou utilizar o 
produto. Guarde a embalagem e este documento para 
referência futura.

•  Não deixe as crianças brincarem com o material de 
embalagem. Mantenha sempre o material de embalagem 
fora do alcance das crianças.

•  Utilize o produto apenas conforme descrito neste manual.
•  Não abra o produto, este não contém peças reparáveis pelo 

utilizador.
•  Não utilize o produto caso uma peça esteja danificada ou 

defeituosa. Substitua imediatamente um produto 
danificado ou defeituoso.

•  Não deixe cair o produto e evite impactos.
•  Não exponha o produto a água, chuva, humidade ou 

humidade elevada.
•  Não utilize agentes químicos de limpeza agressivos durante 

a limpeza.
•  Não exponha a bateria ao calor ou ao fogo. Evite armazenar 

sob luz solar direta.
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•  Em caso de fuga de uma pilha, não permita que o líquido 
entre em contacto com a pele ou os olhos. Em caso de 
contacto, lave a área afetada com água em abundância e 
procure aconselhamento médico.

•  Elimine devidamente as pilhas ou baterias gastas.
•  Procure imediatamente aconselhamento médico caso uma 

pilha ou bateria tenha sido engolida.
•  Utilize apenas o(s) tipo(s) de pilha(s) recomendado(s) neste 

documento.
•  Mantenha as pilhas e baterias limpas e secas.
•  Não curto-circuite uma pilha ou bateria.
•  Não use pilhas velhas e novas juntas.
•  Certifique-se de que a polaridade da pilha (+/-) corresponde 

às marcas de polaridade dentro do compartimento da pilha.
•  Quando possível, remova a bateria do produto sempre que 

não estiver a ser utilizada.

Antes da primeira utilização
 4As TVs Samsung, LG, Sony, Philips e Panasonic mais recentes 
devem funcionar diretamente.

1. Insira 2 pilhas de tipo AAA.
2. Aponte o controle remoto para o seu dispositivo.
3. Pressione o botão liga/desliga A1 ou o botão mudo A4 

para testar o produto.
 4Se o seu dispositivo ligar ou silenciar, o controle remoto 
estará pronto para uso.
 4Se o seu dispositivo não ligar ou silenciar, siga as etapas no 
próximo capítulo.

Programar o produto no dispositivo com um 
código
1. Mude o seu dispositivo
2. Abra a lista de códigos.

 4Pode encontrar a lista de códigos através da página de 
suporte do produto.

3. Procure o código do seu dispositivo na lista de códigos.
 4Os códigos são organizados por ordem de marca, 
dispositivo, tipo.

4. Pressione e segure o botão da TV Ar por 3 segundos.
 4O indicador LED A4 acende.

5. Insira o código da lista de códigos.
 4Se o indicador LED A4 desligar, o código está correto.
 4Se o indicador LED A4 piscar duas vezes e permanecer 
aceso, o código foi recusado. Repita as etapas anteriores 
usando outro código.

6. Aponte o controle remoto para o seu dispositivo.
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7. Pressione o botão liga/desliga A1 ou o botão mudo A4 
para testar o produto.
 4Se o seu dispositivo desligar ou silenciar, o controle remoto 
estará pronto para uso.
 4Se o dispositivo não desligar ou silenciar, repita as etapas 
4-5 usando outro código.
 4Se nenhum botão for pressionado por 30 segundos, o 
controle remoto sai do modo de programação e o LED se 
apaga.

Programar o produto para o dispositivo 
manualmente
1. Mude o seu dispositivo
2. Pressione e segure o botão da TV Ar por 3 segundos.

 4O indicador LED A4 acende.
3. Aponte o controle remoto para o seu dispositivo.
4. Pressione o botão Channel UP A5 para tentar o próximo 

código e pressione o botão Channel Down A6 para tentar 
o código anterior.
 4Quando o dispositivo é desligado, o código está correto.

5. Prima o botão OK Aw para confirmar.
 4O indicador LED A4 desliga-se e o código é guardado.

6. Aponte o controle remoto para o seu dispositivo.
7. Pressione o botão liga/desliga A1 ou o botão mudo A4 

para testar o produto.
 4Se o seu dispositivo desligar ou silenciar, o controle remoto 
estará pronto para uso.
 4Se o seu dispositivo não desligar ou silenciar, siga as etapas 
do próximo capítulo.
 4Se nenhum botão for pressionado por 30 segundos, o 
controle remoto sai do modo de programação e o LED se 
apaga.

Pesquisa automática
1. Mude o seu dispositivo
2. Pressione e segure o botão da TV Ar por 3 segundos.

 4O indicador LED A4 acende.
3. Aponte o controlo remoto para o seu dispositivo e 

mantenha premido o botão ligar/desligar A1 durante 3 
segundos.
 4O indicador LED A4 pisca uma vez a cada 2 segundos 
quando um novo código é enviado.
 4Quando o dispositivo é desligado, o código está correto.

4. Prima o botão OK Aw para confirmar.
 4O indicador LED A4 desliga-se e o código é guardado.

5. Aponte o controle remoto para o seu dispositivo.
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6. Pressione o botão liga/desliga A1 ou o botão mudo A4 
para testar o produto.
 4Se o seu dispositivo ligar, o controle remoto estará pronto 
para uso.
 4Se o seu dispositivo não ligar ou silenciar, siga as etapas no 
próximo capítulo.

Busca automática por TV/SAT
1. Ligue a TV ou o SAT.
2. Pressione e segure o botão da TV Ar por 3 segundos.
3. Aponte o controle remoto para o seu dispositivo.
4. Pressione e segure o botão mudo A4.

 4O indicador LED A4 pisca rapidamente ao tentar vários 
códigos.
 4Após um lote de códigos, o indicador LED A4 acende por 
15 segundos e depois desliga.
 4Quando o seu dispositivo é silenciado, o código correto foi 
encontrado dentro do lote de códigos.

5. Solte o botão mudo A4.
 4A cada 3 segundos, o produto tenta um dos códigos do lote 
para encontrar o código correto.

6. Quando o seu dispositivo for ativado novamente, pressione 
o botão OK Aw para confirmar.
 4O indicador LED A4 desliga-se e o código é guardado.

7. Aponte o controle remoto para o seu dispositivo.
8. Pressione o botão liga/desliga A1 ou o botão mudo A4 

para testar o produto.
 4Se o seu dispositivo desligar ou silenciar, o controle remoto 
estará pronto para uso.
 4Se o seu dispositivo não desligar ou silenciar, siga as etapas 
do próximo capítulo.

Pesquisa automática de marcas
1. Mude o seu dispositivo
2. Abra a lista de códigos.

 4Os códigos são organizados por ordem de marca, 
dispositivo, tipo.

3. Verifique se a marca do seu dispositivo está listada.
4. Verifique qual botão corresponde à sua marca.
5. Pressione e segure o botão da TV Ar por 5 segundos.
6. Pressione e segure os botões correspondentes à sua marca 

juntos por 5 segundos.
7. Solte os botões quando o indicador LED A4 piscar 3 vezes.
8. Aponte o controle remoto para o seu dispositivo.
9. Pressione e segure o botão liga/desliga A1.
10. A cada segundo, o produto tenta um novo código.
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11. Quando o dispositivo é desligado, o código está correto.
12. Solte o botão liga/desliga A1.

 4O LED desliga-se e o código é guardado.
13. Aponte o controle remoto para o seu dispositivo.
14. Pressione o botão liga/desliga A1 ou o botão mudo A4 

para testar o produto.
 4Se o seu dispositivo ligar, o controle remoto estará pronto 
para uso.
 4Se o dispositivo não ligar, repita as etapas 1-12 usando 
outro código.

Verificar um código
1. Pressione o botão TV Ar.

 4O indicador LED A4 pisca uma vez.
2. Pressione e segure o botão TV Ar e o botão OK Aw por 3 

segundos.
 4O indicador LED A4 pisca cada dígito do código com uma 
pausa de 1 segundo no meio. (por exemplo: 3 pisca para o 
número 3)

Personalizar botões da aplicação de 
streaming
1. Pressione o botão correspondente ao aplicativo (Netflix/

Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) novamente.
 4O indicador LED A4 pisca uma vez.

2. Pressione e segure o botão correspondente ao aplicativo 
(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) por 5 
segundos. Solte quando o indicador LED A4 acender.

3. Inicie a aplicação correspondente através do menu usando 
as teclas de seta e o botão OK Aw.

4. Pressione e segure o botão correspondente ao aplicativo 
(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) até 
que o indicador LED A4 desligue.
 4O botão é agora mapeado para a aplicação selecionada e 
inicia a aplicação quando premido.
 4Quaisquer funções recém-programadas abrangerão funções 
previamente programadas.

Eliminar botões personalizados da aplicação 
de streaming
1. Pressione e segure o botão correspondente ao aplicativo 

(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) por 5 
segundos. Solte quando o indicador LED A4 piscar duas 
vezes.

2. Pressione o botão correspondente ao aplicativo (Netflix/
Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) novamente.
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 4O indicador LED A4 desliga-se e o botão é redefinido para 
o padrão de fábrica.

Reiniciar o produto
Pressione e segure o botão OK Aw e o botão sair Ae por 5 
segundos.

 4O LED pisca três vezes para indicar que o produto foi 
reiniciado. Todos os dispositivos emparelhados foram 
removidos.

Eliminação
O produto deve ser eliminado separadamente num 
ponto de recolha apropriado. Não elimine este 
produto juntamente com o lixo doméstico.
Para obter mais informações, contacte o 
revendedor ou o organismo local responsável pela 
gestão de resíduos.

e Snabbstartsguide

Universalfjärrkontroll TVRC2310BK

För ytterligare information, se den utökade 
manualen online: ned.is/tvrc2310bk

Avsedd användning
Nedis TVRC2310BK är en universell fjärrkontroll för att ersätta 
den ursprungliga fjärrkontrollen på din enhet.
Denna produkt är endast avsedd för användning inomhus.
Modifiering av produkten kan medföra konsekvenser för 
säkerhet, garanti och korrekt funktion.
Produkten är inte avsedd för yrkesmässig användning.

Huvuddelar (bild A)
1 På/av-knapp
2 Knapp för att höja 

volymen
3 Knapp för att sänka 

volymen
4 Mute-knapp/LED-

indikator
5 Kanal upp-knapp

6 Kanal ner-knapp
7 Visa knapp för YouTube
8 Prime Video-knapp
9 Disney+ -knapp
q Netflix-knapp
w OK-knapp
e Avslutningsknapp
r TV-knapp

Säkerhetsanvisningar
 -VARNING

•  Säkerställ att du har läst och förstått alla instruktioner i detta 
dokument innan du installerar och använder produkten. 
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Behåll förpackningen och detta dokument som  framtida 
referens.

•  Barn får inte leka med emballaget. Håll alltid emballaget 
utom räckhåll för barn.

•  Använd produkten endast enligt anvisningarna i denna 
bruksanvisning.

•  Öppna inte upp produkten. Det finns inga invändiga delar 
som användaren kan serva på egen hand.

•  Använd inte produkten om en del är skadad eller defekt. Byt 
omedelbart ut en skadad eller defekt produkt.

•  Tappa inte produkten och skydda den mot slag.
•  Exponera inte produkten till vatten, regn eller fukt eller hög 

fukthalt.
•  Använd aldrig aggressiva kemiska rengöringsmedel när du 

rengör produkten.
•  Exponera inte batterier till hetta eller eld. Undvik förvaring i 

direkt solljus.
•  Om ett batteri läcker, låt inte vätskan komma i kontakt med 

huden eller ögonen. Om kontakt har inträffat, tvätta det 
påverkade området med rikligt med vatten och uppsök 
läkare.

•  Bortskaffa tomma celler eller batterier på korrekt sätt.
•  Uppsök omedelbart läkare om en cell eller ett batteri har 

förtärts.
•  Använd endast batteritypen eller -typerna 

rekommenderade i detta dokument.
•  Håll celler och batterier rena och torra.
•  Kortslut inte en cell eller ett batteri.
•  Använd inte gamla och nya batterier tillsammans.
•  Försäkra dig om att batteripolariteterna (+/-) motsvarar 

polaritetsmarkeringarna inuti batterifacket.
•  Ta om möjligt ut batteriet ur produkten när den inte 

används.

Före första användning
 4Nyare TV-apparater från Samsung, LG, Sony, Philips och 
Panasonic bör fungera direkt.

1. Sätt i 2 batterier storlek AAA.
2. Rikta fjärrkontrollen mot din enhet.
3. Tryck på på/av-knappen A1 eller mute-knappen A4 för 

att testa produkten.
 4Om enheten slås på eller stängs av är fjärrkontrollen redo 
att användas.
 4Om enheten inte slås på eller stängs av, följ stegen i nästa 
kapitel.
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Programmera produkten till enheten med 
en kod
1. Slå på din enhet.
2. Öppna kodlistan.

 4Du hittar kodlistan via produktens supportsida.
3. Sök efter koden för din enhet i kodlistan.

 4Koderna är ordnade i ordning efter varumärke, enhet, typ.
4. Håll TV-knappen Ar intryckt i 3 sekunder.

 4LED-lampan A4 tänds.
5. Ange koden från kodlistan.

 4Om LED-indikatorn A4 stängs av är koden korrekt.
 4Om LED-indikatorn A4 blinkar två gånger och förblir 
tänd har koden avvisats. Upprepa föregående steg med en 
annan kod.

6. Rikta fjärrkontrollen mot din enhet.
7. Tryck på på/av-knappen A1 eller mute-knappen A4 för 

att testa produkten.
 4Om enheten stängs av eller stängs av är fjärrkontrollen redo 
att användas.
 4Om enheten inte stängs av eller stängs av, upprepa stegen 
4-5 med en annan kod.
 4Om inga knappar trycks in under 30 sekunder avslutar 
fjärrkontrollen programmeringsläget och LYSDIODEN 
stängs av.

Programmera produkten till enheten 
manuellt
1. Slå på din enhet.
2. Håll TV-knappen Ar intryckt i 3 sekunder.

 4LED-lampan A4 tänds.
3. Rikta fjärrkontrollen mot din enhet.
4. Tryck på knappen kanal upp A5 för att prova nästa 

kod och tryck på knappen kanal ner A6 för att prova 
föregående kod.
 4När enheten stängs av är koden korrekt.

5. Tryck på OK-knappen Aw för att bekräfta.
 4LED-indikatorn A4 stängs av och koden sparas.

6. Rikta fjärrkontrollen mot din enhet.
7. Tryck på på/av-knappen A1 eller mute-knappen A4 för 

att testa produkten.
 4Om enheten stängs av eller stängs av är fjärrkontrollen redo 
att användas.
 4Om enheten inte stängs av eller stängs av, följ stegen i nästa 
kapitel.
 4Om inga knappar trycks in under 30 sekunder avslutar 
fjärrkontrollen programmeringsläget och LYSDIODEN 
stängs av.
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Automatisk sökning
1. Slå på din enhet.
2. Håll TV-knappen Ar intryckt i 3 sekunder.

 4LED-lampan A4 tänds.
3. Rikta fjärrkontrollen mot din enhet och håll på/av-knappen 

A1 intryckt i 3 sekunder.
 4LED-indikatorn A4 blinkar en gång varannan sekund när 
en ny kod skickas ut.
 4När enheten stängs av är koden korrekt.

4. Tryck på OK-knappen Aw för att bekräfta.
 4LED-indikatorn A4 stängs av och koden sparas.

5. Rikta fjärrkontrollen mot din enhet.
6. Tryck på på/av-knappen A1 eller mute-knappen A4 för 

att testa produkten.
 4Om enheten slås på är fjärrkontrollen redo att användas.
 4Om enheten inte slås på eller stängs av, följ stegen i nästa 
kapitel.

Automatisk sökning efter TV/SAT
1. Slå på din TV eller SAT.
2. Håll TV-knappen Ar intryckt i 3 sekunder.
3. Rikta fjärrkontrollen mot din enhet.
4. Tryck och håll in mute-knappen A4.

 4LED-indikatorn A4 blinkar snabbt när du försöker med 
flera koder.
 4Efter en sats koder TÄNDS LED-indikatorn A4 i 15 sekunder 
och stängs sedan av.
 4När din enhet är avstängd har rätt kod hittats inom bunten 
av koder.

5. Släpp mute-knappen A4.
 4Var 3: e sekund provar produkten en av koderna från 
batchen för att hitta rätt kod.

6. När din enhet är avstängd igen, tryck på OK-knappen Aw 
för att bekräfta.
 4LED-indikatorn A4 stängs av och koden sparas.

7. Rikta fjärrkontrollen mot din enhet.
8. Tryck på på/av-knappen A1 eller mute-knappen A4 för 

att testa produkten.
 4Om enheten stängs av eller stängs av är fjärrkontrollen redo 
att användas.
 4Om enheten inte stängs av eller stängs av, följ stegen i nästa 
kapitel.

Automatisk varumärkessökning
1. Slå på din enhet.
2. Öppna kodlistan.
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 4Koderna är ordnade i ordning efter varumärke, enhet, typ.
3. Kontrollera om märket på din enhet är listat.
4. Kontrollera vilken knapp som motsvarar ditt varumärke.
5. Håll TV-knappen Ar intryckt i 5 sekunder.
6. Tryck och håll ned knapparna som motsvarar ditt varumärke 

tillsammans i 5 sekunder.
7. Släpp knapparna när LED-indikatorn A4 blinkar 3 gånger.
8. Rikta fjärrkontrollen mot din enhet.
9. Tryck och håll på/av-knappen A1.
10. Varje sekund provar produkten en ny kod.
11. När enheten stängs av är koden korrekt.
12. Släpp på/av-knappen A1.

 4LYSDIODEN släcks och koden sparas.
13. Rikta fjärrkontrollen mot din enhet.
14. Tryck på på/av-knappen A1 eller mute-knappen A4 för 

att testa produkten.
 4Om enheten slås på är fjärrkontrollen redo att användas.
 4Om enheten inte slås på, upprepa stegen 1-12 med en 
annan kod.

Verifiera en kod
1. Tryck på TV-knappen Ar.

 4LED-indikatorn A4 blinkar en gång.
2. Tryck och håll ned TV-knappen Ar och OK-knappen Aw i 

3 sekunder.
 4LED-indikatorn A4 blinkar varje siffra i koden med en 1 
sekunders paus däremellan. (t ex: 3 blinkar för nummer 3)

Anpassa strömningsappknappar
1. Tryck på knappen som motsvarar appen (Netflix/Disney+/

Prime Video/Youtube A789q) igen.
 4LED-indikatorn A4 blinkar en gång.

2. Tryck och håll in knappen som motsvarar appen (Netflix/
Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) i 5 sekunder. 
Släpp när LED-indikatorn A4 tänds.

3. Starta motsvarande app via menyn med hjälp av 
piltangenterna och OK-knappen Aw.

4. Tryck och håll in knappen som motsvarar appen (Netflix/
Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) tills LED-
indikatorn A4 stängs av.
 4Knappen är nu mappad till den valda appen och startar 
appen när den trycks in.
 4Alla nyligen programmerade funktioner täcker tidigare 
programmerade funktioner.
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Ta bort anpassade strömningsappknappar
1. Tryck och håll in knappen som motsvarar appen (Netflix/

Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) i 5 sekunder. 
Släpp när LED-indikatorn A4 blinkar två gånger.

2. Tryck på knappen som motsvarar appen (Netflix/Disney+/
Prime Video/Youtube A789q) igen.
 4LED-indikatorn A4 stängs av och knappen återställs till 
fabriksinställningen.

Att återställa produkten
Tryck och håll ned OK-knappen Aw och avslutningsknappen 
Ae i 5 sekunder.

 4LYSDIODEN blinkar tre gånger för att indikera att produkten 
är återställd. Alla ihopparade enheter har tagits bort.

Bortskaffning
Produkten är avsedd för separat insamling vid 
en lämplig återvinningscentral. Släng inte denna 
produkt bland vanligt hushållsavfall.
För mer information, kontakta återförsäljaren eller 
lokal myndighet med ansvar för avfallshantering.

g Pika-aloitusopas

Yleiskaukosäädin TVRC2310BK

Katso tarkemmat tiedot käyttöoppaan laajemmasta 
verkkoversiosta: ned.is/tvrc2310bk

Käyttötarkoitus
Nedis TVRC2310BK on yleinen kaukosäädin, joka korvaa 
laitteesi alkuperäisen kaukosäätimen.
Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön.
Tuotteen muutokset voivat vaikuttaa turvallisuuteen, 
takuuseen ja asianmukaiseen toimintaan.
Tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu ammattikäyttöön.

Tärkeimmät osat (kuva A)
1 Virtapainike
2 Äänenvoimakkuuden 

lisäyspainike
3 Äänenvoimakkuuden 

vähennyspainike
4 Mykistyspainike/LED-

MERKKIVALO
5 Kanava ylös -painike

6 Kanava alas -painike
7 Youtube-painike
8 Esitäytä video -painike
9 Disney+ -painike
q Netflix-painike
w OK-painike
e Poistumispainike
r TV-painike
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Turvallisuusohjeet
 -VAROITUS

•  Huolehdi siitä, että olet lukenut ja ymmärtänyt tämän 
asiakirjan sisältämät ohjeet kokonaan ennen kuin asennat 
tuotteen tai käytät sitä. Säilytä pakkaus ja tämä asiakirja 
tulevaa tarvetta varten.

•  Älä anna lasten leikkiä pakkausmateriaaleilla. Pidä 
pakkausmateriaalit aina poissa lasten ulottuvilta.

•  Käytä tuotetta vain tässä oppaassa kuvatun mukaisesti.
•  Älä avaa tuotetta; sen sisällä ei ole osia, joita käyttäjä voisi 

huoltaa.
•  Älä käytä tuotetta, jos jokin sen osa on vaurioitunut tai 

viallinen. Vaihda vahingoittunut tai viallinen tuote 
välittömästi.

•  Varo pudottamasta ja tönäisemästä tuotetta.
•  Älä altista tuotetta vedelle, sateelle, korkealle 

ilmankosteudelle tai muulle kosteudelle.
•  Älä käytä tuotteen puhdistamiseen voimakkaita kemiallisia 

puhdistusaineita.
•  Älä altista akkuja kuumuudelle tai liekeille. Vältä 

säilyttämistä suorassa auringonvalossa.
•  Mikäli paristo vuotaa, älä anna nesteen joutua kosketuksiin 

ihon tai silmien kanssa. Jos kosketus on tapahtunut, pese 
kohta runsaalla vedellä ja hakeudu lääkäriin.

•  Hävitä tyhjät paristot asianmukaisesti.
•  Hakeudu välittömästi lääkäriin, jos olet niellyt pariston tai 

akun.
•  Käytä vain tässä asiakirjassa suositeltua paristotyyppiä.
•  Pidä akkukennot ja paristot puhtaina ja kuivina.
•  Älä saata paristoa tai akkua oikosulkuun.
•  Älä käytä vanhoja ja uusia paristoja yhdessä.
•  Varmista, että paristojen napaisuus (+/–) vastaa 

paristolokeron sisällä olevia napaisuusmerkintöjä.
•  Aina, kun mahdollista, poista paristo laitteesta, kun sitä ei 

käytetä.

Ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa
 4Uudempien Samsung-, LG-, Sony-, Philips- ja Panasonic-
televisioiden pitäisi toimia suoraan.

1. Aseta 2 AAA-paristoa.
2. Tähtää kaukosäätimellä laitteeseesi.
3. Paina on/off-painiketta A1 tai mykistyspainiketta A4 

testataksesi tuotetta.
 4Jos laitteesi kytkeytyy päälle tai mykistyy, kaukosäädin on 
käyttövalmis.
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 4Jos laitteesi ei kytkeydy päälle tai mykisty, noudata 
seuraavan luvun ohjeita.

Tuotteen ohjelmointi laitteeseen koodilla
1. Kytke laitteesi päälle.
2. Avaa koodiluettelo.

 4Löydät koodiluettelon tuotteen tukisivulta.
3. Etsi laitteesi koodi koodiluettelosta.

 4Koodit on järjestetty tuotemerkin, laitteen ja tyypin 
mukaiseen järjestykseen.

4. Pidä TV-painiketta Ar painettuna 3 sekunnin ajan.
 4LED-merkkivalo A4 palaa.

5. Syötä koodi koodiluettelosta.
 4Jos LED-MERKKIVALO A4 sammuu, koodi on oikein.
 4Jos LED-MERKKIVALO A4 vilkkuu kahdesti ja jää palamaan, 
koodi on hylätty. Toista edelliset vaiheet toisella koodilla.

6. Tähtää kaukosäätimellä laitteeseesi.
7. Paina on/off-painiketta A1 tai mykistyspainiketta A4 

testataksesi tuotetta.
 4Jos laitteesi sammuu tai mykistyy, kaukosäädin on 
käyttövalmis.
 4Jos laite ei kytkeydy pois päältä tai mykisty, toista vaiheet 
4-5 käyttämällä toista koodia.
 4Jos painikkeita ei paineta 30 sekuntiin, kaukosäädin poistuu 
ohjelmointitilasta ja LED sammuu.

Tuotteen ohjelmointi laitteeseen 
manuaalisesti
1. Kytke laitteesi päälle.
2. Pidä TV-painiketta Ar painettuna 3 sekunnin ajan.

 4LED-merkkivalo A4 palaa.
3. Tähtää kaukosäätimellä laitteeseesi.
4. Paina Channel UP -painiketta A5 kokeillaksesi seuraavaa 

koodia ja paina Channel Down -painiketta A6 kokeillaksesi 
edellistä koodia.
 4Kun laitteesi sammuu, koodi on oikein.

5. Paina OK-painiketta Aw vahvistaaksesi.
 4LED-merkkivalo A4 sammuu ja koodi tallennetaan.

6. Tähtää kaukosäätimellä laitteeseesi.
7. Paina on/off-painiketta A1 tai mykistyspainiketta A4 

testataksesi tuotetta.
 4Jos laitteesi sammuu tai mykistyy, kaukosäädin on 
käyttövalmis.
 4Jos laitteesi ei kytkeydy pois päältä tai mykisty, noudata 
seuraavan luvun ohjeita.
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 4Jos painikkeita ei paineta 30 sekuntiin, kaukosäädin poistuu 
ohjelmointitilasta ja LED sammuu.

Automaattinen haku
1. Kytke laitteesi päälle.
2. Pidä TV-painiketta Ar painettuna 3 sekunnin ajan.

 4LED-merkkivalo A4 palaa.
3. Suuntaa kaukosäädin laitteeseesi ja pidä on/off-painiketta 

A1 painettuna 3 sekunnin ajan.
 4LED-MERKKIVALO A4 vilkkuu 2 sekunnin välein, kun uusi 
koodi lähetetään.
 4Kun laitteesi sammuu, koodi on oikein.

4. Paina OK-painiketta Aw vahvistaaksesi.
 4LED-merkkivalo A4 sammuu ja koodi tallennetaan.

5. Tähtää kaukosäätimellä laitteeseesi.
6. Paina on/off-painiketta A1 tai mykistyspainiketta A4 

testataksesi tuotetta.
 4Jos laitteesi kytkeytyy päälle, kaukosäädin on käyttövalmis.
 4Jos laitteesi ei kytkeydy päälle tai mykisty, noudata 
seuraavan luvun ohjeita.

Automaattinen TV/SAT-haku
1. Kytke televisio päälle tai ISTU.
2. Pidä TV-painiketta Ar painettuna 3 sekunnin ajan.
3. Tähtää kaukosäätimellä laitteeseesi.
4. Paina ja pidä painettuna mykistyspainiketta A4.

 4LED-merkkivalo A4 vilkkuu nopeasti, kun yrität useita 
koodeja.
 4Yhden koodierän jälkeen LED-MERKKIVALO A4 syttyy 15 
sekunniksi ja sammuu sitten.
 4Kun laitteesi on mykistetty, oikea koodi on löytynyt 
koodierästä.

5. Vapauta mykistyspainike A4.
 4Tuote yrittää 3 sekunnin välein yhtä erän koodeista 
löytääkseen oikean koodin.

6. Kun laitteesi mykistys poistetaan uudelleen, paina OK-
painiketta Aw vahvistaaksesi.
 4LED-merkkivalo A4 sammuu ja koodi tallennetaan.

7. Tähtää kaukosäätimellä laitteeseesi.
8. Paina on/off-painiketta A1 tai mykistyspainiketta A4 

testataksesi tuotetta.
 4Jos laitteesi sammuu tai mykistyy, kaukosäädin on 
käyttövalmis.
 4Jos laitteesi ei kytkeydy pois päältä tai mykisty, noudata 
seuraavan luvun ohjeita.
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Automaattinen brändihaku
1. Kytke laitteesi päälle.
2. Avaa koodiluettelo.

 4Koodit on järjestetty tuotemerkin, laitteen ja tyypin 
mukaiseen järjestykseen.

3. Tarkista, onko laitteesi merkki luettelossa.
4. Tarkista, mikä painike vastaa brändiäsi.
5. Pidä TV-painiketta Ar painettuna 5 sekunnin ajan.
6. Paina ja pidä painettuna brändiäsi vastaavia painikkeita 

yhdessä 5 sekunnin ajan.
7. Vapauta painikkeet, kun LED-MERKKIVALO A4 vilkkuu 3 

kertaa.
8. Tähtää kaukosäätimellä laitteeseesi.
9. Paina ja pidä painettuna on/off-painiketta A1.
10. Joka sekunti tuote yrittää uutta koodia.
11. Kun laitteesi sammuu, koodi on oikein.
12. Vapauta on/off-painike A1.

 4LED sammuu ja koodi tallennetaan.
13. Tähtää kaukosäätimellä laitteeseesi.
14. Paina on/off-painiketta A1 tai mykistyspainiketta A4 

testataksesi tuotetta.
 4Jos laitteesi kytkeytyy päälle, kaukosäädin on käyttövalmis.
 4Jos laite ei käynnisty, toista vaiheet 1-12 käyttämällä toista 
koodia.

Vahvista koodi
1. Paina TV-painiketta Ar.

 4LED-merkkivalo A4 vilkkuu kerran.
2. Paina ja pidä painettuna TV-painiketta Ar ja OK-painiketta 

Aw 3 sekunnin ajan.
 4LED-MERKKIVALO A4 vilkkuu koodin jokaisen numeron 
välissä 1 sekunnin tauolla. (esim.: 3 vilkkuu numerolle 3)

Suoratoistosovelluksen painikkeiden 
muokkaaminen
1. Paina sovellusta vastaavaa painiketta (Netflix/Disney+/Prime 

Video/Youtube A789q) uudelleen.
 4LED-merkkivalo A4 vilkkuu kerran.

2. Paina ja pidä painettuna sovellusta vastaavaa painiketta 
(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) 5 
sekunnin ajan. Vapauta, kun LED-MERKKIVALO A4 syttyy.

3. Käynnistä vastaava sovellus valikon kautta nuolinäppäimillä 
ja OK-painikkeella Aw.

4. Paina ja pidä painettuna sovellusta vastaavaa painiketta 
(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q), 
kunnes LED-MERKKIVALO A4 sammuu.
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 4Painike on nyt yhdistetty valittuun sovellukseen ja 
käynnistää sovelluksen, kun sitä painetaan.
 4Kaikki uudet ohjelmoidut toiminnot kattavat aiemmin 
ohjelmoidut toiminnot.

Poista mukautetut 
suoratoistosovelluspainikkeet
1. Paina ja pidä painettuna sovellusta vastaavaa painiketta 

(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) 5 
sekunnin ajan. Vapauta, kun LED-MERKKIVALO A4 vilkkuu 
kahdesti.

2. Paina sovellusta vastaavaa painiketta (Netflix/Disney+/Prime 
Video/Youtube A789q) uudelleen.
 4LED-merkkivalo A4 sammuu ja painike palautetaan 
tehdasasetuksiin.

Tuotteen resetointi
Paina ja pidä painettuna OK-painiketta Aw ja 
poistumispainiketta Ae 5 sekunnin ajan.

 4LED vilkkuu kolme kertaa osoittaakseen, että tuote on 
nollattu. Kaikki paritetut laitteet on poistettu.

Jätehuolto
Tämä tuote tulee toimittaa hävitettäväksi 
asianmukaiseen keräyspisteeseen. Tuotetta ei saa 
hävittää kotitalousjätteen mukana.
Lisätietoja antaa jälleenmyyjä tai paikallinen 
jätehuollosta vastaava viranomainen.

f Hurtigguide

Universell fjernkontroll TVRC2310BK

For mer informasjon, se den fullstendige 
bruksanvisningen på nett: ned.is/tvrc2310bk

Tiltenkt bruk
Nedis TVRC2310BK er en universell fjernkontroll som erstatter 
den originale fjernkontrollen på enheten.
Dette produktet er kun tiltenkt innendørs bruk.
Eventuelle modifikasjoner av produktet kan ha konsekvenser 
for sikkerhet, garanti og funksjon.
Produktet er ikke tiltenkt profesjonell bruk.
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Hoveddeler (bilde A)
1 På-/av-knapp
2 Volum opp-knapp
3 Volum ned-knapp
4 Dempeknapp/LED-

indikator
5 Kanal opp-knapp
6 Kanal ned-knapp

7 Youtube-knapp
8 Prime Video-knapp
9 Disney+ -knapp
q Netflix-knapp
w OK-knapp
e Avslutt-knapp
r TV-knapp

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner
 -ADVARSEL

•  Sørg for at du har lest og forstått instruksjonene i dette 
dokumentet før du installerer eller bruker produktet. Ta vare 
på emballasjen og dette dokumentet for fremtidig 
referanse.

•  Ikke la barn leke med emballasjen. Emballasjen må alltid 
være utilgjengelig for barn.

•  Produktet skal kun brukes som beskrevet i manualen.
•  Produktet må ikke åpnes, det har ingen deler inni som kan 

repareres.
•  Ikke bruk produktet hvis det er skadet eller defekt. Bytt ut et 

skadet eller defekt produkt med det samme.
•  Ikke mist produktet, og forhindre at det slås borti andre 

gjenstander.
•  Ikke utsett produktet for vann, regn, fuktighet eller høy 

luftfuktighet.
•  Bruk ikke sterke rengjøringsmidler til å rengjøre produktet.
•  Ikke eksponer batterier for varme eller ild. Unngå 

oppbevaring i direkte sollys.
•  Hvis en celle lekker, må ikke væsken komme i kontakt med 

hud eller øyne. Hvis det har oppstått kontakt, må du vaske 
det påvirkede området med rikelige mengder vann og 
oppsøke legehjelp.

•  Kast tomme celler eller batterier på riktig måte.
•  Oppsøk legehjelp umiddelbart hvis en celle eller et batteri 

er blitt svelget.
•  Bruk kun batteritypen(e) som anbefales i dette dokumentet.
•  Hold cellene og batteriene rene og tørre.
•  Ikke kortslutt en celle eller et batteri.
•  Ikke bruk gamle og nye batterier sammen.
•  Påse at batteripolariteten (+/-) samsvarer med 

polaritetsmerkingene inne i batterikammeret.
•  Fjern batteriet fra produktet når det ikke er i bruk, når dette 

er mulig.
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Før førstegangs bruk
 4Nyere TV-er fra Samsung, LG, Sony, Philips og Panasonic bør 
fungere direkte.

1. Sett i to type AAA-batterier.
2. Rett fjernkontrollen mot enheten.
3. Trykk på av/på-knappen A1 eller demp-knappen A4 for 

å teste produktet.
 4Hvis enheten slås på eller dempes, er fjernkontrollen klar 
til bruk.
 4Hvis enheten ikke slås på eller dempes, følger du trinnene i 
neste kapittel.

Programmering av produktet til enheten 
med en kode
1. Slå på enheten.
2. Åpne kodelisten.

 4Du finner kodelisten på produktets kundestøtteside.
3. Søk etter koden for enheten din i kodelisten.

 4Kodene er ordnet i rekkefølge etter merke, enhet, type.
4. Trykk og hold TV-knappen Ar i 3 sekunder.

 4LED-indikatoren A4 lyser.
5. Tast inn koden fra kodelisten.

 4Hvis LED-indikatoren A4 slås av, er koden riktig.
 4Hvis LED-indikatoren A4 blinker to ganger og forblir på, 
har koden blitt avslått. Gjenta de foregående trinnene med 
en annen kode.

6. Rett fjernkontrollen mot enheten.
7. Trykk på av/på-knappen A1 eller demp-knappen A4 for 

å teste produktet.
 4Hvis enheten slås av eller dempes, er fjernkontrollen klar 
til bruk.
 4Hvis enheten ikke slås av eller dempes, gjentar du trinnene 
4-5 med en annen kode.
 4Hvis det ikke trykkes på noen knapper i 30 sekunder, går 
fjernkontrollen ut av programmeringsmodus og LED-
LAMPEN slås av.

Programmering av produktet til enheten 
manuelt
1. Slå på enheten.
2. Trykk og hold TV-knappen Ar i 3 sekunder.

 4LED-indikatoren A4 lyser.
3. Rett fjernkontrollen mot enheten.
4. Trykk på kanal opp-knappen A5 for å prøve neste kode, og 

trykk på kanal ned-knappen A6 for å prøve forrige kode.
 4Når enheten slås av, er koden riktig.
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5. Trykk på OK-knappen Aw for å bekrefte.
 4LED-indikatoren A4 slås av og koden lagres.

6. Rett fjernkontrollen mot enheten.
7. Trykk på av/på-knappen A1 eller demp-knappen A4 for 

å teste produktet.
 4Hvis enheten slås av eller dempes, er fjernkontrollen klar 
til bruk.
 4Hvis enheten ikke slås av eller dempes, følger du trinnene i 
neste kapittel.
 4Hvis det ikke trykkes på noen knapper i 30 sekunder, går 
fjernkontrollen ut av programmeringsmodus og LED-
LAMPEN slås av.

Automatisk søk
1. Slå på enheten.
2. Trykk og hold TV-knappen Ar i 3 sekunder.

 4LED-indikatoren A4 lyser.
3. Sikt fjernkontrollen mot enheten, og trykk og hold på/av-

knappen A1 i 3 sekunder.
 4LED-indikatoren A4 blinker en gang hvert 2. sekund når 
en ny kode sendes ut.
 4Når enheten slås av, er koden riktig.

4. Trykk på OK-knappen Aw for å bekrefte.
 4LED-indikatoren A4 slås av og koden lagres.

5. Rett fjernkontrollen mot enheten.
6. Trykk på av/på-knappen A1 eller demp-knappen A4 for 

å teste produktet.
 4Hvis enheten slås på, er fjernkontrollen klar til bruk.
 4Hvis enheten ikke slås på eller dempes, følger du trinnene i 
neste kapittel.

Automatisk søk etter TV/SAT
1. Slå på TV-en eller SAT.
2. Trykk og hold TV-knappen Ar i 3 sekunder.
3. Rett fjernkontrollen mot enheten.
4. Trykk og hold nede mute-knappen A4.

 4LED-indikatoren A4 blinker raskt mens du prøver flere 
koder.
 4Etter en batch med koder lyser LED-INDIKATOREN A4 i 15 
sekunder og slås deretter av.
 4Når enheten er dempet, er riktig kode funnet i bunken med 
koder.

5. Slipp dempeknappen A4.
 4Hvert 3. sekund prøver produktet en av kodene fra batchen 
for å finne riktig kode.
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6. Når enheten er slått på igjen, trykker du på OK-knappen 
Aw for å bekrefte.
 4LED-indikatoren A4 slås av og koden lagres.

7. Rett fjernkontrollen mot enheten.
8. Trykk på av/på-knappen A1 eller demp-knappen A4 for 

å teste produktet.
 4Hvis enheten slås av eller dempes, er fjernkontrollen klar 
til bruk.
 4Hvis enheten ikke slås av eller dempes, følger du trinnene i 
neste kapittel.

Automatisk merkesøk
1. Slå på enheten.
2. Åpne kodelisten.

 4Kodene er ordnet i rekkefølge etter merke, enhet, type.
3. Sjekk om merket på enheten din er oppført.
4. Sjekk hvilken knapp som tilsvarer merkevaren din.
5. Trykk og hold inne TV-knappen Ar i 5 sekunder.
6. Trykk og hold knappene som tilsvarer merkevaren din 

sammen i 5 sekunder.
7. Slipp knappene når LED-indikatoren A4 blinker 3 ganger.
8. Rett fjernkontrollen mot enheten.
9. Trykk og hold på/av-knappen A1.
10. Hvert sekund prøver produktet en ny kode.
11. Når enheten slås av, er koden riktig.
12. Slipp av/på-knappen A1.

 4Lysdioden slås AV og koden lagres.
13. Rett fjernkontrollen mot enheten.
14. Trykk på av/på-knappen A1 eller demp-knappen A4 for 

å teste produktet.
 4Hvis enheten slås på, er fjernkontrollen klar til bruk.
 4Hvis enheten ikke slås på, gjentar du trinnene 1-12 med en 
annen kode.

Verifiser en kode
1. Trykk på TV-knappen Ar.

 4LED-indikatoren A4 blinker én gang.
2. Trykk og hold TV-knappen Ar og OK-knappen Aw i 3 

sekunder.
 4LED-indikatoren A4 blinker hvert siffer i koden med en 1 
sekunders pause i mellom. (f.eks. 3 blinker for nummer 3)

Tilpasse appknapper for strømming
1. Trykk på knappen som tilsvarer appen (Netflix/Disney+/

Prime Video/Youtube A789q) igjen.
 4LED-indikatoren A4 blinker én gang.
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2. Trykk og hold inne knappen som tilsvarer appen (Netflix/
Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) i 5 sekunder. 
Slipp når LED-INDIKATOREN A4 lyser.

3. Start den tilsvarende appen gjennom menyen ved hjelp av 
piltastene og OK-knappen Aw.

4. Trykk og hold inne knappen som tilsvarer appen (Netflix/
Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) til LED-
INDIKATOREN A4 slås av.
 4Knappen er nå tilordnet til den valgte appen og starter 
appen når du trykker på den.
 4Alle nylig programmerte funksjoner vil dekke tidligere 
programmerte funksjoner.

Slett tilpassede knapper i 
strømmeprogrammet
1. Trykk og hold inne knappen som tilsvarer appen (Netflix/

Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) i 5 sekunder. 
Slipp når LED-indikatoren A4 blinker to ganger.

2. Trykk på knappen som tilsvarer appen (Netflix/Disney+/
Prime Video/Youtube A789q) igjen.
 4LED-indikatoren A4 slås av og knappen tilbakestilles til 
fabrikkstandard.

Tilbakestilling av produktet
Trykk og hold inne OK-knappen Aw og avslutningsknappen 
Ae i 5 sekunder.

 4Lysdioden blinker tre ganger for å indikere at produktet er 
tilbakestilt. Alle sammenkoblede enheter er fjernet.

Kassering
Produktet må avhendes på egnede 
oppsamlingssteder. Du må ikke avhende produktet 
som husholdningsavfall.
Ta kontakt med leverandøren eller lokale 
myndigheter hvis du ønsker mer informasjon om 
avhending.

2 Vejledning til hurtig start

Universel fjernbetjening TVRC2310BK

Yderligere oplysninger findes i den udvidede 
manual online: ned.is/tvrc2310bk

Tilsigtet brug
Nedis TVRC2310BK er en universel fjernbetjening til at erstatte 
den originale fjernbetjening på din enhed.
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Dette produkt er kun beregnet til indendørs brug.
Enhver modificering af produktet kan have konsekvenser for 
sikkerhed, garanti og korrekt funktion.
Dette produkt er ikke beregnet til professionel brug.

Hoveddele (billede A)
1 Til/fra-knap
2 Lydstyrke op-knap
3 Lydstyrke ned-knap
4 Lydløs knap/LED-

indikator
5 Kanal op-knap
6 Kanal ned-knap

7 Youtube-knap
8 Prime Video knap
9 Disney+-knap
q Netflix-knap
w OK-knap
e Afslut-knap
r TV-knap

Sikkerhedsinstruktioner
 -ADVARSEL

•  Sørg for, at du har læst og forstået instruktionerne i dette 
dokument fuldt ud, før du installerer eller bruger produktet. 
Gem emballagen og dette dokument, så det sidenhen kan 
læses.

•  Lad ikke børn lege med emballagen. Hold altid emballagen 
uden for børns rækkevidde.

•  Anvend kun produktet som beskrevet i denne manual.
•  Åbn ikke produktet, der er ikke nogen brugbare dele indeni.
•  Brug ikke produktet, hvis det er skadet eller defekt. Udskift 

straks et skadet eller defekt produkt.
•  Tab ikke produktet og undgå at støde det.
•  Udsæt ikke produktet for vand, regn, fugt eller høj 

luftfugtighed.
•  Brug ikke hårde kemiske rengøringsmidler ved rengøring af 

produktet.
•  Undlad at udsætte batterier for varme eller brand. Undgå 

opbevaring i direkte sollys.
•  I tilfælde af cellelækage skal det undgås, at væske kommer i 

kontakt med hud eller øjne. Hvis der opstår kontakt, skal du 
skylle det berørte område med rigelige mængder vand og 
søge lægehjælp.

•  Bortskaf knapcellebatterier og batterier korrekt.
•  Søg øjeblikkeligt lægehjælp, hvis en celle eller et batteri er 

blevet slugt.
•  Anvend kun de batterityper, der anbefales i dette 

dokument.
•  Hold celler og batterier rene og tørre.
•  Kortslut ikke en celle eller et batteri.
•  Brug ikke gamle og nye batterier sammen.
•  Kontroller, at batteriets polretning (+/-) passer med 
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polmarkeringerne indvendigt i batterirummet.
•  Tag om muligt batteriet ud af produktet, når det ikke er i 

brug.

Før første brug
 4Nyere Samsung-, LG-, Sony-, Philips- og Panasonic-tv skal 
fungere direkte.

1. Indsæt 2 type AAA-batterier.
2. Ret fjernbetjeningen mod din enhed.
3. Tryk på tænd/sluk-knappen A1 eller på mute-knappen 

A4 for at teste produktet.
 4Hvis din enhed tændes eller dæmpes, er fjernbetjeningen 
klar til brug.
 4Hvis din enhed ikke tænder eller slår lyden fra, skal du følge 
trinene i næste kapitel.

Programmering af produktet til enheden 
med en kode
1. Tænde enheden.
2. Åbn kodelisten.

 4Du kan finde kodelisten via produktets supportside.
3. Søg efter koden til din enhed på kodelisten.

 4Koderne er arrangeret i rækkefølge efter mærke, enhed, 
type.

4. Tryk og hold tv-knappen Ar nede i 3 sekunder.
 4LED-indikatoren A4 lyser.

5. Indtast koden fra kodelisten.
 4Hvis LED-indikatoren A4 slukker, er koden korrekt.
 4Hvis LED-indikatoren A4 blinker to gange og forbliver 
tændt, er koden blevet afvist. Gentag de foregående trin 
ved hjælp af en anden kode.

6. Ret fjernbetjeningen mod din enhed.
7. Tryk på tænd/sluk-knappen A1 eller på mute-knappen 

A4 for at teste produktet.
 4Hvis din enhed slukker eller dæmper, er fjernbetjeningen 
klar til brug.
 4Hvis enheden ikke slukker eller slår lyden fra, skal du 
gentage trin 4-5 ved hjælp af en anden kode.
 4Hvis der ikke trykkes på nogen knapper i 30 sekunder, 
lukker fjernbetjeningen programmeringstilstand, og LED'EN 
slukker.

Programmering af produktet til enheden 
manuelt
1. Tænde enheden.
2. Tryk og hold tv-knappen Ar nede i 3 sekunder.
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 4LED-indikatoren A4 lyser.
3. Ret fjernbetjeningen mod din enhed.
4. Tryk på knappen kanal op A5 for at prøve den næste kode, 

og tryk på knappen kanal ned A6 for at prøve den forrige 
kode.
 4Når din enhed slukker, er koden korrekt.

5. Tryk på OK-knappen Aw for at bekræfte.
 4LED-indikatoren A4 slukker, og koden gemmes.

6. Ret fjernbetjeningen mod din enhed.
7. Tryk på tænd/sluk-knappen A1 eller på mute-knappen 

A4 for at teste produktet.
 4Hvis din enhed slukker eller dæmper, er fjernbetjeningen 
klar til brug.
 4Hvis din enhed ikke slukker eller slår lyden fra, skal du følge 
trinene i næste kapitel.
 4Hvis der ikke trykkes på nogen knapper i 30 sekunder, 
lukker fjernbetjeningen programmeringstilstand, og LED'EN 
slukker.

Automatisk søgning
1. Tænde enheden.
2. Tryk og hold tv-knappen Ar nede i 3 sekunder.

 4LED-indikatoren A4 lyser.
3. Ret fjernbetjeningen mod din enhed, og tryk og hold tænd/

sluk-knappen A1 nede i 3 sekunder.
 4LED-indikatoren A4 blinker en gang hvert andet sekund, 
når en ny kode sendes ud.
 4Når din enhed slukker, er koden korrekt.

4. Tryk på OK-knappen Aw for at bekræfte.
 4LED-indikatoren A4 slukker, og koden gemmes.

5. Ret fjernbetjeningen mod din enhed.
6. Tryk på tænd/sluk-knappen A1 eller på mute-knappen 

A4 for at teste produktet.
 4Hvis din enhed tændes, er fjernbetjeningen klar til brug.
 4Hvis din enhed ikke tænder eller slår lyden fra, skal du følge 
trinene i næste kapitel.

Automatisk søgning efter TV/SAT
1. Tænd for dit tv eller SAT.
2. Tryk og hold tv-knappen Ar nede i 3 sekunder.
3. Ret fjernbetjeningen mod din enhed.
4. Tryk og hold på mute-knappen A4.

 4LED-indikatoren A4 blinker hurtigt, mens du prøver flere 
koder.
 4Efter et parti koder lyser LED-indikatoren A4 i 15 sekunder 
og slukker derefter.
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 4Når din enhed er slået fra, er den korrekte kode fundet i 
batchen af koder.

5. Slip mute-knappen A4.
 4Hvert 3. sekund prøver produktet en af koderne fra batchen 
for at finde den korrekte kode.

6. Når din enhed er slået til igen, skal du trykke på OK-knappen 
Aw for at bekræfte.
 4LED-indikatoren A4 slukker, og koden gemmes.

7. Ret fjernbetjeningen mod din enhed.
8. Tryk på tænd/sluk-knappen A1 eller på mute-knappen 

A4 for at teste produktet.
 4Hvis din enhed slukker eller dæmper, er fjernbetjeningen 
klar til brug.
 4Hvis din enhed ikke slukker eller slår lyden fra, skal du følge 
trinene i næste kapitel.

Automatisk brandsøgning
1. Tænde enheden.
2. Åbn kodelisten.

 4Koderne er arrangeret i rækkefølge efter mærke, enhed, 
type.

3. Kontroller, om mærket på din enhed er angivet.
4. Tjek, hvilken knap der svarer til dit brand.
5. Tryk og hold tv-knappen Ar nede i 5 sekunder.
6. Tryk og hold knapperne svarende til dit brand nede i 5 

sekunder.
7. Slip knapperne, når LED-indikatoren A4 blinker 3 gange.
8. Ret fjernbetjeningen mod din enhed.
9. Tryk og hold på tænd/sluk-knappen A1.
10. Hvert sekund prøver produktet en ny kode.
11. Når din enhed slukker, er koden korrekt.
12. Slip tænd/sluk-knappen A1.

 4LED'EN slukker, og koden gemmes.
13. Ret fjernbetjeningen mod din enhed.
14. Tryk på tænd/sluk-knappen A1 eller på mute-knappen 

A4 for at teste produktet.
 4Hvis din enhed tændes, er fjernbetjeningen klar til brug.
 4Hvis enheden ikke tændes, skal du gentage trin 1-12 ved 
hjælp af en anden kode.

Bekræft en kode
1. Tryk på tv-knappen Ar.

 4LED-indikatoren A4 blinker én gang.
2. Tryk og hold tv-knappen Ar og OK-knappen Aw nede i 3 

sekunder.
 4LED-indikatoren A4 blinker hvert ciffer i koden med en 
pause på 1 sekund imellem. (f.eks. 3 blink for nummer 3)
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Tilpasning af streaming-app-knapper
1. Tryk på knappen, der svarer til appen (Netflix/Disney+/

Prime Video/Youtube A789q) igen.
 4LED-indikatoren A4 blinker én gang.

2. Tryk og hold knappen svarende til appen (Netflix/Disney+/
Prime Video/Youtube A789q) nede i 5 sekunder. Slip, 
når LED-indikatoren A4 lyser.

3. Start den tilsvarende app gennem menuen ved hjælp af 
piletasterne og OK-knappen Aw.

4. Tryk og hold knappen svarende til appen (Netflix/Disney+/
Prime Video/Youtube A789q) nede, indtil LED-
indikatoren A4 slukker.
 4Knappen er nu knyttet til den valgte app og starter appen, 
når du trykker på den.
 4Alle nyprogrammerede funktioner dækker tidligere 
programmerede funktioner.

Slet tilpassede streaming-appknapper
1. Tryk og hold knappen svarende til appen (Netflix/Disney+/

Prime Video/Youtube A789q)nede i 5 sekunder. Slip, 
når LED-indikatoren A4 blinker to gange.

2. Tryk på knappen, der svarer til appen (Netflix/Disney+/
Prime Video/Youtube A789q) igen.
 4LED-indikatoren A4 slukker, og knappen nulstilles til 
fabriksstandard.

Nulstilling af produktet
Tryk og hold OK-knappen Aw og afslutningsknappen Ae 
nede i 5 sekunder.

 4Lysdioden BLINKER tre gange for at indikere, at produktet er 
nulstillet. Eventuelle parrede enheder er blevet fjernet.

Bortskaffelse
Produktet skal afleveres på et passende 
indsamlingspunkt. Bortskaf ikke produktet 
sammen med husholdningsaffald.
For mere information, kontakt forhandleren eller 
den lokale myndighed der er ansvarlig for kontrol 
af affald.

k Gyors beüzemelési útmutató

Univerzális távirányító TVRC2310BK

További információért lásd a bővített online 
kézikönyvet: ned.is/tvrc2310bk
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Tervezett felhasználás
A Nedis TVRC2310BK egy univerzális távirányító a készülék 
eredeti távirányítójának cseréjéhez.
A termék beltéri használatra készült.
A termék bármilyen módosítása befolyásolhatja a biztonságot, 
a jótállást és a megfelelő működést.
A termék nem professzionális használatra készült.

Fő alkatrészek (A kép)
1 Be/ki gomb
2 Hangerő fel gomb
3 Hangerő le gomb
4 Némítás gomb/LED 

JELZŐFÉNY
5 Csatorna fel gomb
6 Csatorna le gomb

7 Youtube gomb
8 Videó feltöltése gomb
9 Disney+ gomb
q Netflix gomb
w OK gomb
e Kilépés gomb
r TV gomb

Biztonsági utasítások
 - FIGYELMEZTETÉS

•  Ügyeljen arra, hogy a termék telepítése vagy használata 
előtt figyelmesen elolvasta és megértette az ebben a 
dokumentumban található információkat. Tartsa meg a 
csomagolást és ezt a dokumentumot későbbi használatra.

•  Ne hagyja, hogy gyermekek játsszanak a 
csomagolóanyaggal. A csomagolóanyagot mindig tartsa 
gyermekektől elzárva.

•  A terméket csak az ebben a kézikönyvben leírt módon 
használja.

•  Ne nyissa ki a terméket, mert nem tartalmaz felhasználó 
által javítható alkatrészeket.

•  Ne használja a terméket, ha valamelyik része sérült vagy 
hibás. A sérült vagy meghibásodott terméket azonnal 
cserélje ki.

•  Ne ejtse le a terméket és kerülje az ütődést.
•  Óvja a terméket víztől, esőtől, nedvességtől vagy magas 

páratartalomtól.
•  A termék tisztításakor ne használjon agresszív kémiai 

tisztítószereket.
•  Óvja az elemeket hőtől vagy tűztől. Ne tárolja közvetlen 

napsugárzásnak kitett helyen.
•  Elemszivárgás esetén ügyeljen arra, hogy a folyadék ne 

érintkezzen bőrrel vagy szemmel. Érintkezés esetén mossa 
le az érintett területet bő vízzel, és forduljon orvoshoz.

•  Megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa a lemerült elemeket és 
akkumulátorokat.

•  Elem lenyelése esetén azonnal forduljon orvoshoz.
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•  Kizárólag az ebben a dokumentumban leírt típusú 
eleme(ke)t használja.

•  Tartsa a cellákat és az elemeket tisztán és szárazon.
•  Ne zárjon rövidre elemeket vagy akkumulátorokat.
•  Ne használja együtt a régi és az új elemeket.
•  Ügyeljen arra, hogy az elem polaritása (+/-) megfeleljen az 

elemtartó rekeszben látható polaritásjelölésnek.
•  Lehetőség szerint használaton kívül vegye ki az 

akkumulátort a felszerelésből.

Az első használat előtt
 4Az újabb Samsung, LG, Sony, Philips és Panasonic TV-knek 
közvetlenül kell működniük.

1. Helyezzen be 2 AAA típusú akkumulátort.
2. Irányítsa a távirányítót a készülékre.
3. Nyomja meg a be/ki gombot A1 vagy a némítás gombot 

A4 a termék teszteléséhez.
 4Ha a készülék bekapcsol vagy elnémít, a távirányító készen 
áll a használatra.
 4Ha a készülék nem kapcsol be vagy némít el, kövesse a 
következő fejezetben leírt lépéseket.

A termék programozása a készülékre egy 
kóddal
1. Kapcsolja be az eszközt.
2. Nyissa meg a kódlistát.

 4A kódlistát a termék terméktámogatási oldalán találja.
3. Keresse meg a készülék kódját a kódlistában.

 4A kódok márka, eszköz, típus szerint vannak rendezve.
4. Tartsa lenyomva a TV gombot Ar 3 másodpercig.

 4A LED jelzőfény A4 világítani kezd.
5. Írja be a kódot a kódlistából.

 4Ha a A4 LED-KIJELZŐ kikapcsol, a kód helyes.
 4Ha a A4 LED-KIJELZŐ kétszer felvillan, és égve marad, a 
kódot elutasították. Ismételje meg az előző lépéseket egy 
másik kóddal.

6. Irányítsa a távirányítót a készülékre.
7. Nyomja meg a be/ki gombot A1 vagy a némítás gombot 

A4 a termék teszteléséhez.
 4Ha a készülék kikapcsol vagy elnémít, a távirányító készen 
áll a használatra.
 4Ha a készülék nem kapcsol ki vagy nem némít el, ismételje 
meg a 4-5 lépéseket egy másik kód használatával.
 4Ha 30 másodpercig nem nyom meg egyetlen gombot 
sem, a távirányító kilép a programozási módból, és a LED 
kikapcsol.



65

A termék kézi programozása az eszközre
1. Kapcsolja be az eszközt.
2. Tartsa lenyomva a TV gombot Ar 3 másodpercig.

 4A LED jelzőfény A4 világítani kezd.
3. Irányítsa a távirányítót a készülékre.
4. Nyomja meg a csatorna fel gombját A5 a következő kód 

kipróbálásához, és nyomja meg a csatorna le gombját A6 
az előző kód kipróbálásához.
 4Amikor a készülék kikapcsol, a kód helyes.

5. A megerősítéshez nyomja meg az OK gombot Aw.
 4A A4 LED-KIJELZŐ kikapcsol, és a rendszer menti a kódot.

6. Irányítsa a távirányítót a készülékre.
7. Nyomja meg a be/ki gombot A1 vagy a némítás gombot 

A4 a termék teszteléséhez.
 4Ha a készülék kikapcsol vagy elnémít, a távirányító készen 
áll a használatra.
 4Ha a készülék nem kapcsol ki vagy nem némít el, kövesse a 
következő fejezetben leírt lépéseket.
 4Ha 30 másodpercig nem nyom meg egyetlen gombot 
sem, a távirányító kilép a programozási módból, és a LED 
kikapcsol.

Automatikus keresés
1. Kapcsolja be az eszközt.
2. Tartsa lenyomva a TV gombot Ar 3 másodpercig.

 4A LED jelzőfény A4 világítani kezd.
3. Irányítsa a távirányítót a készülékre, és tartsa lenyomva a 

A1 be-/kikapcsoló gombot 3 másodpercig.
 4A A4 LED-KIJELZŐ 2 másodpercenként egyszer villog, 
amikor új kódot küld ki.
 4Amikor a készülék kikapcsol, a kód helyes.

4. A megerősítéshez nyomja meg az OK gombot Aw.
 4A A4 LED-KIJELZŐ kikapcsol, és a rendszer menti a kódot.

5. Irányítsa a távirányítót a készülékre.
6. Nyomja meg a be/ki gombot A1 vagy a némítás gombot 

A4 a termék teszteléséhez.
 4Ha a készülék bekapcsol, a távirányító készen áll a 
használatra.
 4Ha a készülék nem kapcsol be vagy némít el, kövesse a 
következő fejezetben leírt lépéseket.

TV/SAT automatikus keresése
1. Kapcsolja be a TV-t vagy a SAT-OT.
2. Tartsa lenyomva a TV gombot Ar 3 másodpercig.
3. Irányítsa a távirányítót a készülékre.
4. Tartsa nyomva a némítás gombot A4.
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 4A A4 LED-KIJELZŐ gyorsan villog, miközben több kódot 
próbál ki.
 4Egy adag kód után a A4 LED jelzőfény 15 másodpercig 
világít, majd kikapcsol.
 4Amikor a készülék el van némítva, a rendszer megtalálta a 
megfelelő kódot a kódkötegben.

5. Engedje fel a némítás gombot A4.
 4A termék 3 másodpercenként kipróbálja a tétel egyik kódját, 
hogy megtalálja a megfelelő kódot.

6. Amikor a készülék ismét némítva van, nyomja meg az OK 
gombot Aw a megerősítéshez.
 4A A4 LED-KIJELZŐ kikapcsol, és a rendszer menti a kódot.

7. Irányítsa a távirányítót a készülékre.
8. Nyomja meg a be/ki gombot A1 vagy a némítás gombot 

A4 a termék teszteléséhez.
 4Ha a készülék kikapcsol vagy elnémít, a távirányító készen 
áll a használatra.
 4Ha a készülék nem kapcsol ki vagy nem némít el, kövesse a 
következő fejezetben leírt lépéseket.

Automatikus márkakeresés
1. Kapcsolja be az eszközt.
2. Nyissa meg a kódlistát.

 4A kódok márka, eszköz, típus szerint vannak rendezve.
3. Ellenőrizze, hogy az eszköz márkája szerepel-e a listán.
4. Ellenőrizd, hogy melyik gomb felel meg a márkádnak.
5. Tartsa nyomva a TV gombot Ar 5 másodpercig.
6. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a márkájának megfelelő 

gombokat 5 másodpercig.
7. Engedje fel a gombokat, amikor a A4 LED-JELZŐ 3-szor 

felvillan.
8. Irányítsa a távirányítót a készülékre.
9. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a A1 be-/kikapcsoló 

gombot.
10. A termék minden másodpercben új kódot próbál ki.
11. Amikor a készülék kikapcsol, a kód helyes.
12. Engedje fel a be/ki gombot A1.

 4A LED kikapcsol, és a rendszer menti a kódot.
13. Irányítsa a távirányítót a készülékre.
14. Nyomja meg a be/ki gombot A1 vagy a némítás gombot 

A4 a termék teszteléséhez.
 4Ha a készülék bekapcsol, a távirányító készen áll a 
használatra.
 4Ha a készülék nem kapcsol be, ismételje meg a 1-12 
lépéseket egy másik kód használatával.
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Kód igazolása
1. Nyomja meg a TV gombot Ar.

 4A A4 LED-KIJELZŐ egyszer villog.
2. Tartsa lenyomva a TV gombot Ar és az OK gombot Aw 3 

másodpercig.
 4A A4 LED-KIJELZŐ a kód minden számjegye között 1 
másodperces szünettel villog. (pl. 3 villog a 3. számhoz)

A streaming alkalmazás gombjainak 
testreszabása
1. Nyomja meg ismét az alkalmazásnak megfelelő gombot 

(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q).
 4A A4 LED-KIJELZŐ egyszer villog.

2. Tartsa nyomva az alkalmazásnak (Netflix/Disney+/Prime 
Video/Youtube A789q) megfelelő gombot 5 
másodpercig. Engedje fel, amikor a A4 LED jelzőfény 
kigyullad.

3. Indítsa el a megfelelő alkalmazást a menüben a 
nyílgombokkal és az OK gombbal Aw.

4. Tartsa nyomva az alkalmazásnak (Netflix/Disney+/Prime 
Video/Youtube A789q) megfelelő amíg a LED kijelző 
A4 ki nem kapcsol.
 4A gomb most már hozzá van rendelve a kiválasztott 
alkalmazáshoz, és megnyomásakor elindítja az alkalmazást.
 4Minden újonnan beprogramozott funkció lefedi a korábban 
beprogramozott funkciókat.

Testreszabott streaming alkalmazás 
gombjainak törlése
1. Tartsa nyomva az alkalmazásnak (Netflix/Disney+/Prime 

Video/Youtube A789q) megfelelő gombot 5 
másodpercig. Engedje fel, amikor a A4 LED jelzőlámpa 
kétszer felvillan.

2. Nyomja meg ismét az alkalmazásnak megfelelő gombot 
(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q).
 4A A4 LED-KIJELZŐ kikapcsol, és a gomb visszaáll a gyári 
alapértelmezésre.

A termék nullázása
Tartsa nyomva az OK gombot Aw és az Exit gombot Ae 5 
másodpercig.

 4A LED háromszor villog, jelezve, hogy a termék 
visszaállításra került. Az összes párosított eszköz el lett 
távolítva.
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Ártalmatlanítás
A terméket elkülönítve, a megfelelő 
gyűjtőhelyeken kell leselejtezni. Ne dobja ki a 
készüléket a háztartási hulladék közé.
További információért lépjen kapcsolatba a 
forgalmazóval, vagy a hulladékkezelésért felelős 
helyi hatósággal.

n Przewodnik Szybki start

Uniwersalny pilot zdalnego 
sterowania

TVRC2310BK

Więcej informacji znajdziesz w rozszerzonej 
instrukcji obsługi online: ned.is/tvrc2310bk

Przeznaczenie
Nedis TVRC2310BK to uniwersalny pilot do wymiany 
oryginalnego pilota urządzenia.
Produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku wewnątrz 
pomieszczeń.
Wszelkie modyfikacje produktu mogą mieć wpływ na 
bezpieczeństwo, gwarancję i działanie.
Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do użytku zawodowego.

Główne części (ilustracja A)
1 Wyłącznik
2 Przycisk zwiększenia 

głośności
3 Przycisk zmniejszenia 

głośności
4 Przycisk wyciszenia/

wskaźnik LED
5 Przycisk Channel up

6 Przycisk Kanał w dół
7 Pokaż przycisk YouTube
8 Przycisk Prime Video
9 Przycisk Disney+
q Przycisk Netflix
w Przycisk OK
e Przycisk Wyjście
r Przycisk TV

Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa
 -OSTRZEŻENIE

•  Przed zainstalowaniem lub użyciem produktu należy 
upewnić się, że instrukcje zawarte w niniejszym 
dokumencie zostały w pełni przeczytane i zrozumiane. 
Opakowanie oraz niniejszy dokument należy zachować na 
przyszłość.

•  Nie wolno pozwalać dzieciom bawić się materiałem 
opakowaniowym. Zawsze przechowuj materiał 
opakowaniowy w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
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•  Urządzenie należy eksploatować wyłącznie w sposób 
opisany w niniejszej instrukcji.

•  Nie otwieraj produktu - w środku nie ma części, które mogą 
być serwisowane przez użytkownika.

•  Nie używaj produktu, jeśli jakakolwiek jego część jest 
zniszczona lub uszkodzona. Natychmiast wymień 
uszkodzony lub wadliwy produkt.

•  Nie upuszczaj produktu i unikaj uderzania go.
•  Nie wystawiaj produktu na działanie wody, deszczu, wilgoci 

lub wysokiej wilgotności.
•  Do czyszczenia produktu nie używaj agresywnych 

chemicznych środków czyszczących.
•  Nie wystawiaj baterii na działanie gorąca lub ognia. Unikaj 

przechowywania w miejscach narażonych na bezpośrednie 
działanie promieni słonecznych.

•  W przypadku wycieku z baterii nie wolno dopuścić do 
kontaktu cieczy ze skórą lub oczami. W przypadku kontaktu 
przemyć skażone miejsce dużą ilością wody i zasięgnąć 
porady lekarza.

•  Zużyte ogniwa lub baterie należy zutylizować we właściwy 
sposób.

•  W przypadku połknięcia ogniwa lub baterii niezwłocznie 
zasięgnij porady lekarza.

•  Używaj tylko baterii zalecanych w tym dokumencie.
•  Utrzymuj ogniwa i baterie w stanie czystym i suchym.
•  Nie wywołuj zwarcia ogniwa lub baterii.
•  Nie można korzystać jednocześnie z baterii nowych i 

używanych
•  Upewnij się, że ułożenie biegunów baterii (+/-) odpowiada 

oznaczeniom biegunów wewnątrz komory baterii.
•  Jeśli to możliwe, wyjmij baterię z produktu, gdy nie jest 

używany.

Przed pierwszym użyciem
 4Nowsze telewizory Samsung, LG, Sony, Philips i Panasonic 
powinny działać bezpośrednio.

1. Włóż dwa baterie AAA.
2. Skieruj pilota na swoje urządzenie.
3. Naciśnij przycisk włączania/wyłączania A1 lub przycisk 

wyciszania A4, aby przetestować produkt.
 4Jeśli urządzenie włączy się lub wyciszy, pilot jest gotowy 
do użycia.
 4Jeśli urządzenie nie włącza się lub nie wycisza, wykonaj 
czynności opisane w następnym rozdziale.
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Programowanie produktu do urządzenia 
kodem
1. Włącz urządzenie.
2. Otwórz listę kodów.

 4Listę kodów można znaleźć na stronie pomocy technicznej 
produktu.

3. Wyszukaj kod dla swojego urządzenia na liście kodów.
 4Kody są uporządkowane według marki, urządzenia, typu.

4. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk TV Ar przez 3 sekundy.
 4Wskaźnik LED A4 zaświeci się.

5. Wprowadź kod z listy kodów.
 4Jeśli wskaźnik LED A4 zgaśnie, kod jest prawidłowy.
 4Jeśli wskaźnik LED A4 miga dwukrotnie i pozostaje 
włączony, kod został odrzucony. Powtórz poprzednie kroki, 
używając innego kodu.

6. Skieruj pilota na swoje urządzenie.
7. Naciśnij przycisk włączania/wyłączania A1 lub przycisk 

wyciszania A4, aby przetestować produkt.
 4Jeśli urządzenie wyłączy się lub wyciszy, pilot jest gotowy 
do użycia.
 4Jeśli urządzenie nie wyłącza się lub nie wycisza, powtórz 
kroki 4-5, używając innego kodu.
 4Jeśli przez 30 sekund nie zostanie naciśnięty żaden przycisk, 
pilot wychodzi z trybu programowania, a DIODA LED gaśnie.

Ręczne programowanie produktu na 
urządzeniu
1. Włącz urządzenie.
2. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk TV Ar przez 3 sekundy.

 4Wskaźnik LED A4 zaświeci się.
3. Skieruj pilota na swoje urządzenie.
4. Naciśnij przycisk Channel Up A5, aby wypróbować 

następny kod i naciśnij przycisk Channel Down A6, aby 
wypróbować poprzedni kod.
 4Gdy urządzenie się wyłączy, kod jest prawidłowy.

5. Naciśnij przycisk OK Aw, aby potwierdzić.
 4Wskaźnik LED A4 wyłącza się, a kod jest zapisywany.

6. Skieruj pilota na swoje urządzenie.
7. Naciśnij przycisk włączania/wyłączania A1 lub przycisk 

wyciszania A4, aby przetestować produkt.
 4Jeśli urządzenie wyłączy się lub wyciszy, pilot jest gotowy 
do użycia.
 4Jeśli urządzenie nie wyłącza się lub nie wycisza, wykonaj 
czynności opisane w następnym rozdziale.
 4Jeśli przez 30 sekund nie zostanie naciśnięty żaden przycisk, 
pilot wychodzi z trybu programowania, a DIODA LED gaśnie.
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Wyszukiwanie automatyczne
1. Włącz urządzenie.
2. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk TV Ar przez 3 sekundy.

 4Wskaźnik LED A4 zaświeci się.
3. Skieruj pilota na urządzenie i naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk 

włączania/wyłączania A1 przez 3 sekundy.
 4Wskaźnik LED A4 miga raz na 2 sekundy po wysłaniu 
nowego kodu.
 4Gdy urządzenie się wyłączy, kod jest prawidłowy.

4. Naciśnij przycisk OK Aw, aby potwierdzić.
 4Wskaźnik LED A4 wyłącza się, a kod jest zapisywany.

5. Skieruj pilota na swoje urządzenie.
6. Naciśnij przycisk włączania/wyłączania A1 lub przycisk 

wyciszania A4, aby przetestować produkt.
 4Jeśli urządzenie się włączy, pilot jest gotowy do użycia.
 4Jeśli urządzenie nie włącza się lub nie wycisza, wykonaj 
czynności opisane w następnym rozdziale.

Automatyczne wyszukiwanie TV/SAT
1. Włącz telewizor lub SAT.
2. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk TV Ar przez 3 sekundy.
3. Skieruj pilota na swoje urządzenie.
4. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk wyciszenia A4.

 4Wskaźnik LED A4 miga szybko podczas prób wielu kodów.
 4Po jednej partii kodów wskaźnik LED A4 zapala się na 15 
sekund, a następnie gaśnie.
 4Gdy urządzenie jest wyciszone, prawidłowy kod został 
znaleziony w partii kodów.

5. Zwolnij przycisk wyciszenia A4.
 4Co 3 sekundy produkt wypróbowuje jeden z kodów z partii, 
aby znaleźć prawidłowy kod.

6. Gdy urządzenie zostanie ponownie wyłączone, naciśnij 
przycisk OK Aw, aby potwierdzić.
 4Wskaźnik LED A4 wyłącza się, a kod jest zapisywany.

7. Skieruj pilota na swoje urządzenie.
8. Naciśnij przycisk włączania/wyłączania A1 lub przycisk 

wyciszania A4, aby przetestować produkt.
 4Jeśli urządzenie wyłączy się lub wyciszy, pilot jest gotowy 
do użycia.
 4Jeśli urządzenie nie wyłącza się lub nie wycisza, wykonaj 
czynności opisane w następnym rozdziale.

Automatyczne wyszukiwanie marki
1. Włącz urządzenie.
2. Otwórz listę kodów.

 4Kody są uporządkowane według marki, urządzenia, typu.
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3. Sprawdź, czy na liście znajduje się marka Twojego 
urządzenia.

4. Sprawdź, jaki przycisk odpowiada Twojej marce.
5. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk TV Ar przez 5 sekund.
6. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przyciski odpowiadające Twojej marce 

przez 5 sekund.
7. Zwolnij przyciski, gdy wskaźnik LED A4 mignie 3 razy.
8. Skieruj pilota na swoje urządzenie.
9. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk wł./wył. A1.
10. Co sekundę produkt próbuje nowego kodu.
11. Gdy urządzenie się wyłączy, kod jest prawidłowy.
12. Zwolnij przycisk włączania/wyłączania A1.

 4DIODA LED zgaśnie, a kod zostanie zapisany.
13. Skieruj pilota na swoje urządzenie.
14. Naciśnij przycisk włączania/wyłączania A1 lub przycisk 

wyciszania A4, aby przetestować produkt.
 4Jeśli urządzenie się włączy, pilot jest gotowy do użycia.
 4Jeśli urządzenie nie włącza się, powtórz kroki 1-12, używając 
innego kodu.

Zweryfikuj kod
1. Naciśnij przycisk TV Ar.

 4Wskaźnik LED A4 miga raz.
2. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk TV Ar i przycisk OK Aw 

przez 3 sekundy.
 4Wskaźnik LED A4 miga każdą cyfrą kodu z 1 sekundową 
przerwą pomiędzy. (np.: 3 miga dla numeru 3)

Dostosowywanie przycisków aplikacji 
streamingowej
1. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk odpowiadający aplikacji (Netflix/

Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q).
 4Wskaźnik LED A4 miga raz.

2. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk odpowiadający aplikacji 
(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) przez 
5 sekund. Zwolnij, gdy zaświeci się wskaźnik LED A4.

3. Uruchom odpowiednią aplikację za pomocą menu, 
używając klawiszy strzałek i przycisku OK Aw.

4. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk odpowiadający aplikacji 
(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q), aż 
zgaśnie wskaźnik LED A4.
 4Przycisk jest teraz zmapowany do wybranej aplikacji i po 
naciśnięciu uruchamia aplikację.
 4Wszelkie nowo zaprogramowane funkcje będą obejmować 
wcześniej zaprogramowane funkcje.
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Usuń niestandardowe przyciski aplikacji do 
przesyłania strumieniowego
1. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk odpowiadający aplikacji 

(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) 
przez 5 sekund. Zwolnij, gdy wskaźnik LED A4 mignie 
dwukrotnie.

2. Naciśnij ponownie przycisk odpowiadający aplikacji (Netflix/
Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q).
 4Wskaźnik LED A4 wyłącza się, a przycisk jest resetowany 
do ustawień fabrycznych.

Resetowanie produktu
Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk OK Aw i przycisk wyjścia Ae 
przez 5 sekund.

 4DIODA LED miga trzykrotnie, wskazując, że produkt został 
zresetowany. Wszystkie sparowane urządzenia zostały 
usunięte.

Utylizacja
Produkt jest przeznaczony do oddzielnej zbiórki 
w odpowiednim punkcie odbioru. Nie należy 
pozbywać się produktu razem z odpadami 
gospodarstwa domowego.
Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, należy 
skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą lub lokalnym 
urzędem odpowiedzialnym zagospodarkę 
odpadami.

x Οδηγός γρήγορης εκκίνησης

Universal Remote Control TVRC2310BK

Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες δείτε το εκτενές 
online εγχειρίδιο: ned.is/tvrc2310bk

Προοριζόμενη χρήση
Το Nedis TVRC2310BK είναι ένα τηλεχειριστήριο γενικής χρήσης 
για την αντικατάσταση του αρχικού τηλεχειριστηρίου της 
συσκευής σας.
Το προϊόν αυτό προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για χρήση σε 
εσωτερικό χώρο.
Οποιαδήποτε τροποποίηση του προϊόντος μπορεί να έχει 
επιπτώσεις στην ασφάλεια, την εγγύηση και τη σωστή 
λειτουργία.
Το προϊόν δεν πρέπει χρησιμοποιείται για επαγγελματική 
χρήση.
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Κύρια μέρη (εικόνα A)
1 Κουμπί On/off
2 Κουμπί αύξηση έντασης 

ήχου
3 Κουμπί μείωση έντασης 

ήχου
4 Κουμπί σίγασης/

ενδεικτική ΛΥΧΝΊΑ LED
5 Κουμπί ανόδου καναλιού

6 Κουμπί «Κάτω κανάλι»
7 Κουμπί Youtube
8 Κουμπί Prime Video
9 Κουμπί Disney+
q Κουμπί Netflix
w Κουμπί OK
e Κουμπί εξόδου
r Κουμπί τηλεόρασης

Οδηγίες ασφάλειας
 -ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

•  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε διαβάσει και κατανοήσει αυτές τις 
οδηγίες πριν εγκαταστήσετε ή χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν. 
Κρατήστε τη συσκευασία και το κείμενο για μελλοντική 
αναφορά.

•  Μην επιτρέπετε στα παιδιά να παίζουν με τα υλικά 
συσκευασίας. Πάντα να διατηρείτε τα υλικά συσκευασίας 
μακριά από παιδιά.

•  Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν μόνο σύμφωνα με αυτό το 
εγχειρίδιο.

•  Μην ανοίγετε το προϊόν, δεν υπάρχουν χρήσιμα μέρη για 
τον χρήστη στο εσωτερικό.

•  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν εάν οποιοδήποτε τμήμα του 
έχει ζημιά ή ελάττωμα. Αντικαταστήστε αμέσως ένα 
χαλασμένο ή ελαττωματικό προϊόν.

•  Μην ρίχνετε κάτω το προϊόν και αποφύγετε τα τραντάγματα.
•  Μην εκθέτετε το προϊόν σε νερό, βροχή, υγρασία ή υψηλή 

υγρασία.
•  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε σκληρά χημικά καθαριστικά για τον 

καθαρισμό του προϊόντος.
•  Προστατέψτε τις μπαταρίες από θερμότητα ή φωτιά. Μην 

αποθηκεύετε σε μέρος με απευθείας έκθεση στον ήλιο.
•  Σε περίπτωση διαρροής της κυψέλης, αποφύγετε το υγρό να 

έρθει σε επαφή με την επιδερμίδα ή τα μάτια. Αν έρθει σε 
επαφή, πλύνετε την περιοχή που ήρθε σε επαφή με αρκετό 
νερό και ζητήστε ιατρική συμβουλή.

•  Απορρίψτε σωστά τις άδειες κυψέλες ή τις μπαταρίες.
•  Ζητήστε άμεσα ιατρική συμβουλή σε περίπτωση κατάποσης 

μίας κυψέλης ή μπαταρίας.
•  Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τον τύπο μπαταρίας σύμφωνα με αυτό 

το έγγραφο.
•  Διατηρείτε τις κυψέλες και τις μπαταρίες καθαρές και 

στεγνές.
•  Μην βραχυκυκλώνετε μία κυψέλη ή μπαταρία.
•  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε παλιές και νέες μπαταρίες μαζί.
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•  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η πολικότητα (+/-) ταιριάζει με τις ενδείξεις 
πολικότητας μέσα στη θήκη μπαταρίας.

•  Όποτε είναι δυνατό, απομακρύνετε τη μπαταρία από το 
προϊόν αν δεν χρησιμοποιείται.

Πριν τη πρώτη χρήση
 4Οι νεότερες τηλεοράσεις Samsung, LG, Sony, Philips και 
Panasonic θα πρέπει να λειτουργούν απευθείας.

1. Εισάγετε 2 μπαταρίες τύπου ΑAΑ.
2. Στοχεύστε το τηλεχειριστήριο στη συσκευή σας.
3. Πατήστε το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης A1 

ή το κουμπί σίγασης A4 για να ελέγξετε το προϊόν.
 4Εάν η συσκευή σας ενεργοποιηθεί ή τεθεί σε σίγαση, το 
τηλεχειριστήριο είναι έτοιμο για χρήση.
 4Εάν η συσκευή σας δεν ενεργοποιείται ή δεν γίνεται σίγαση, 
ακολουθήστε τα βήματα στο επόμενο κεφάλαιο.

Προγραμματισμός του προϊόντος στη 
συσκευή με κωδικό
1. Ενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή σας.
2. Ανοίξτε τη λίστα κωδικών.

 4Μπορείτε να βρείτε τη λίστα κωδικών μέσω της σελίδας 
υποστήριξης του προϊόντος.

3. Αναζητήστε τον κωδικό για τη συσκευή σας στη λίστα 
κωδικών.
 4Οι κωδικοί είναι διατεταγμένοι με σειρά μάρκας, συσκευής, 
τύπου.

4. Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί τηλεόρασης 
Ar για 3 δευτερόλεπτα.
 4Η ένδειξη LED A4 φωτίζεται.

5. Εισαγάγετε τον κωδικό από τη λίστα κωδικών.
 4Εάν η ενδεικτική λυχνία LED A4 απενεργοποιηθεί, ο 
κωδικός είναι σωστός.
 4Εάν η ενδεικτική λυχνία LED A4 αναβοσβήνει δύο φορές 
και παραμένει αναμμένη, ο κωδικός έχει απορριφθεί. 
Επαναλάβετε τα προηγούμενα βήματα χρησιμοποιώντας 
έναν άλλο κωδικό.

6. Στοχεύστε το τηλεχειριστήριο στη συσκευή σας.
7. Πατήστε το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης A1 

ή το κουμπί σίγασης A4 για να ελέγξετε το προϊόν.
 4Εάν η συσκευή σας απενεργοποιηθεί ή τεθεί σε σίγαση, το 
τηλεχειριστήριο είναι έτοιμο για χρήση.
 4Εάν η συσκευή δεν απενεργοποιηθεί ή τεθεί σε σίγαση, 
επαναλάβετε τα βήματα 4-5 χρησιμοποιώντας έναν άλλο 
κωδικό.
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 4Εάν δεν πατήσετε κανένα κουμπί για 30 δευτερόλεπτα, 
το τηλεχειριστήριο εξέρχεται από τη λειτουργία 
προγραμματισμού και η λυχνία LED απενεργοποιείται.

Μη αυτόματος προγραμματισμός του 
προϊόντος στη συσκευή
1. Ενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή σας.
2. Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί τηλεόρασης 

Ar για 3 δευτερόλεπτα.
 4Η ένδειξη LED A4 φωτίζεται.

3. Στοχεύστε το τηλεχειριστήριο στη συσκευή σας.
4. Πατήστε το κουμπί channel up A5 για να δοκιμάσετε τον 

επόμενο κωδικό και πατήστε το κουμπί channel down A6 
για να δοκιμάσετε τον προηγούμενο κωδικό.
 4Όταν η συσκευή σας απενεργοποιείται, ο κωδικός είναι 
σωστός.

5. Πατήστε το κουμπί OK Aw για επιβεβαίωση.
 4Η ενδεικτική λυχνία LED A4 απενεργοποιείται και ο 
κωδικός αποθηκεύεται.

6. Στοχεύστε το τηλεχειριστήριο στη συσκευή σας.
7. Πατήστε το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης A1 

ή το κουμπί σίγασης A4 για να ελέγξετε το προϊόν.
 4Εάν η συσκευή σας απενεργοποιηθεί ή τεθεί σε σίγαση, το 
τηλεχειριστήριο είναι έτοιμο για χρήση.
 4Εάν η συσκευή σας δεν απενεργοποιηθεί ή τεθεί σε σίγαση, 
ακολουθήστε τα βήματα στο επόμενο κεφάλαιο.
 4Εάν δεν πατήσετε κανένα κουμπί για 30 δευτερόλεπτα, 
το τηλεχειριστήριο εξέρχεται από τη λειτουργία 
προγραμματισμού και η λυχνία LED απενεργοποιείται.

Αυτόματη αναζήτηση
1. Ενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή σας.
2. Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί τηλεόρασης 

Ar για 3 δευτερόλεπτα.
 4Η ένδειξη LED A4 φωτίζεται.

3. Στοχεύστε το τηλεχειριστήριο στη συσκευή σας και πατήστε 
παρατεταμένα το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης 
A1 για 3 δευτερόλεπτα.
 4Η ένδειξη LED A4 αναβοσβήνει μία φορά κάθε 2 
δευτερόλεπτα όταν αποστέλλεται ένας νέος κωδικός.
 4Όταν η συσκευή σας απενεργοποιείται, ο κωδικός είναι 
σωστός.

4. Πατήστε το κουμπί OK Aw για επιβεβαίωση.
 4Η ενδεικτική λυχνία LED A4 απενεργοποιείται και ο 
κωδικός αποθηκεύεται.

5. Στοχεύστε το τηλεχειριστήριο στη συσκευή σας.
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6. Πατήστε το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης A1 
ή το κουμπί σίγασης A4 για να ελέγξετε το προϊόν.
 4Εάν η συσκευή σας είναι ενεργοποιημένη, το 
τηλεχειριστήριο είναι έτοιμο για χρήση.
 4Εάν η συσκευή σας δεν ενεργοποιείται ή δεν γίνεται σίγαση, 
ακολουθήστε τα βήματα στο επόμενο κεφάλαιο.

Αυτόματη αναζήτηση για τηλεόραση/SAT
1. Ενεργοποιήστε την τηλεόραση ή το SAT.
2. Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί τηλεόρασης 

Ar για 3 δευτερόλεπτα.
3. Στοχεύστε το τηλεχειριστήριο στη συσκευή σας.
4. Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί σίγασης A4.

 4Η ενδεικτική λυχνία LED A4 αναβοσβήνει γρήγορα ενώ 
δοκιμάζετε πολλούς κωδικούς.
 4Μετά από μία παρτίδα κωδικών, η ένδειξη LED A4 ανάβει 
για 15 δευτερόλεπτα και στη συνέχεια σβήνει.
 4Όταν η συσκευή σας είναι σε σίγαση, ο σωστός κωδικός έχει 
βρεθεί μέσα στην παρτίδα κωδικών.

5. Απελευθερώστε το κουμπί σίγασης A4.
 4Κάθε 3 δευτερόλεπτα, το προϊόν δοκιμάζει έναν από τους 
κωδικούς της παρτίδας για να βρει τον σωστό κωδικό.

6. Όταν η συσκευή σας απενεργοποιηθεί ξανά, πατήστε το 
κουμπί OK Aw για επιβεβαίωση.
 4Η ενδεικτική λυχνία LED A4 απενεργοποιείται και ο 
κωδικός αποθηκεύεται.

7. Στοχεύστε το τηλεχειριστήριο στη συσκευή σας.
8. Πατήστε το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης A1 

ή το κουμπί σίγασης A4 για να ελέγξετε το προϊόν.
 4Εάν η συσκευή σας απενεργοποιηθεί ή τεθεί σε σίγαση, το 
τηλεχειριστήριο είναι έτοιμο για χρήση.
 4Εάν η συσκευή σας δεν απενεργοποιηθεί ή τεθεί σε σίγαση, 
ακολουθήστε τα βήματα στο επόμενο κεφάλαιο.

Αυτόματη αναζήτηση μάρκας
1. Ενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή σας.
2. Ανοίξτε τη λίστα κωδικών.

 4Οι κωδικοί είναι διατεταγμένοι με σειρά μάρκας, συσκευής, 
τύπου.

3. Ελέγξτε αν αναγράφεται το εμπορικό σήμα της συσκευής 
σας.

4. Ελέγξτε ποιο κουμπί αντιστοιχεί στην επωνυμία σας.
5. Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί τηλεόρασης 

Ar για 5 δευτερόλεπτα.
6. Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένα τα κουμπιά που 

αντιστοιχούν στην επωνυμία σας μαζί για 5 δευτερόλεπτα.
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7. Απελευθερώστε τα κουμπιά όταν η ενδεικτική λυχνία LED 
A4 αναβοσβήνει 3 φορές.

8. Στοχεύστε το τηλεχειριστήριο στη συσκευή σας.
9. Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/

απενεργοποίησης A1.
10. Κάθε δευτερόλεπτο, το προϊόν δοκιμάζει έναν νέο κωδικό.
11. Όταν η συσκευή σας απενεργοποιείται, ο κωδικός είναι 

σωστός.
12. Απελευθερώστε το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/

απενεργοποίησης A1.
 4Η ΛΥΧΝΊΑ LED απενεργοποιείται και ο κωδικός 
αποθηκεύεται.

13. Στοχεύστε το τηλεχειριστήριο στη συσκευή σας.
14. Πατήστε το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης A1 

ή το κουμπί σίγασης A4 για να ελέγξετε το προϊόν.
 4Εάν η συσκευή σας είναι ενεργοποιημένη, το 
τηλεχειριστήριο είναι έτοιμο για χρήση.
 4Εάν η συσκευή δεν ενεργοποιηθεί, επαναλάβετε τα βήματα 
1-12 χρησιμοποιώντας έναν άλλο κωδικό.

Επαλήθευση κωδικού
1. Πατήστε το κουμπί TV Ar.

 4Η ενδεικτική λυχνία LED A4 αναβοσβήνει μία φορά.
2. Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί TV Ar και το 

κουμπί OK Aw για 3 δευτερόλεπτα.
 4Η ενδεικτική λυχνία LED A4 αναβοσβήνει κάθε ψηφίο 
του κωδικού με ενδιάμεση παύση 1 δευτερολέπτου. (π.χ.: 3 
αναβοσβήνουν για τον αριθμό 3)

Προσαρμογή κουμπιών εφαρμογής ροής
1. Πατήστε ξανά το κουμπί που αντιστοιχεί στην εφαρμογή 

(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q).
 4Η ενδεικτική λυχνία LED A4 αναβοσβήνει μία φορά.

2. Πατήστε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί που αντιστοιχεί 
στην εφαρμογή (Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube 
A789q) για 5 δευτερόλεπτα. Απελευθερώστε όταν 
ανάψει η ενδεικτική λυχνία LED A4.

3. Ξεκινήστε την αντίστοιχη εφαρμογή μέσω του μενού 
χρησιμοποιώντας τα πλήκτρα βέλους και το κουμπί OK Aw.

4. Πατήστε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί που αντιστοιχεί 
στην εφαρμογή (Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube 
A789q) μέχρι να απενεργοποιηθεί η ένδειξη LED 
A4.
 4Το κουμπί έχει πλέον αντιστοιχιστεί στην επιλεγμένη 
εφαρμογή και εκκινεί την εφαρμογή όταν πατηθεί.
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 4Τυχόν πρόσφατα προγραμματισμένες λειτουργίες θα 
καλύπτουν προηγουμένως προγραμματισμένες λειτουργίες.

Διαγραφή προσαρμοσμένων κουμπιών 
εφαρμογής ροής
1. Πατήστε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί που αντιστοιχεί 

στην εφαρμογή (Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube 
A789q) για 5 δευτερόλεπτα. Απελευθερώστε όταν η 
ενδεικτική λυχνία LED A4 αναβοσβήνει δύο φορές.

2. Πατήστε ξανά το κουμπί που αντιστοιχεί στην εφαρμογή 
(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q).
 4Η ενδεικτική λυχνία LED A4 απενεργοποιείται και το 
κουμπί επαναφέρεται στην εργοστασιακή προεπιλογή.

Επαναφορά του προϊόντος
Πατήστε και κρατήστε πατημένο το κουμπί OK Aw και το 
κουμπί εξόδου Ae για 5 δευτερόλεπτα.

 4Η λυχνία LED αναβοσβήνει τρεις φορές για να υποδείξει την 
επαναφορά του προϊόντος. Τυχόν συζευγμένες συσκευές 
έχουν αφαιρεθεί.

Απόρριψη
Tο προϊόν προορίζεται για ξεχωριστή συλλογή σε 
κατάλληλο σημείο συλλογής. Μην απορρίπτετε το 
προϊόν μαζί με τα οικιακά απόβλητα.
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες επικοινωνήστε 
με τον αντιπρόσωπό σας ή τις τοπικές αρχές 
διαχείρισης αποβλήτων.

1 Rýchly návod

Univerzálne diaľkové 
ovládanie

TVRC2310BK

Viac informácií nájdete v rozšírenom návode online: 
ned.is/tvrc2310bk

Určené použitie
Nedis TVRC2310BK je univerzálny diaľkový ovládač, ktorý 
nahrádza pôvodný diaľkový ovládač vášho zariadenia.
Tento výrobok je určený len na použitie vo vnútornom 
prostredí.
Každá zmena výrobku môže mať následky na bezpečnosť, 
záruku a správne fungovanie.
Výrobok nie je určený na profesionálne použitie.
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Hlavné časti (obrázok A)
1 Vypínač
2 Tlačidlo zvýšenia 

hlasitosti
3 Tlačidlo zníženia 

hlasitosti
4 Tlačidlo stlmenia/

indikátor LED
5 Tlačidlo kanál hore

6 Tlačidlo pre spustenie 
kanála

7 Tlačidlo YouTube
8 Tlačidlo Prime Video
9 Tlačidlo Disney+
q Tlačidlo Netflix
w Tlačidlo OK
e Tlačidlo Exit
r Tlačidlo TV

Bezpečnostné pokyny
 -VAROVANIE

•  Pred inštaláciou alebo použitím výrobku si nezabudnite 
prečítať a pochopiť všetky pokyny v tomto dokumente. 
Uchovajte obal a tento dokument pre potreby v budúcnosti.

•  Nedovoľte deťom, aby sa hrali s baliacim materiálom. Vždy 
uchovávajte baliaci materiál mimo dosahu detí.

•  Výrobok používajte len podľa opisu v tomto návode.
•  Výrobok neotvárajte, neobsahuje vnútri žiadne časti, ktoré 

by mohol používateľ opraviť.
•  Výrobok nepoužívajte, ak je jeho časť poškodená alebo 

chybná. Poškodený alebo chybný výrobok okamžite 
vymeňte.

•  Dávajte pozor, aby vám výrobok nepadol a zabráňte 
nárazom.

•  Výrobok nevystavujte vode, dažďu alebo vysokej vlhkosti.
•  Pri čistení výrobku nepoužívajte agresívne chemické čistiace 

prostriedky.
•  Batérie nevystavujte vysokej teplote alebo ohňu. Vyhnite sa 

skladovaniu na priamom slnečnom svetle.
•  V prípade, že z článku uniká elektrolyt, zabráňte kontaktu 

kvapaliny s kožou alebo očami. V prípade, že ku kontaktu 
došlo, umyte postihnuté miesto veľkým množstvom vody a 
vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.

•  Vybité články alebo batérie likvidujte správnym spôsobom.
•  V prípade prehltnutia článku alebo batérie ihneď vyhľadajte 

lekársku pomoc.
•  Používajte len typ batérie odporúčaný v tomto dokumente.
•  Akumulátory a batérie udržujte v čistote a suchu.
•  Dbajte na to, aby nedošlo ku skratu článku alebo batérie.
•  Nepoužívajte staré a nové batérie spolu.
•  Dbajte na to, aby polarita batérie (+/-) zodpovedala 

označeniu polarity vnútri priestoru pre batériu.
•  Ak je to možné, batériu vyberte z výrobku, keď ho 

nepoužívate.
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Pred prvým použitím
 4Novšie televízory Samsung, LG, Sony, Philips a Panasonic by 
mali fungovať priamo.

1. Vložte 2 batérie typu AAA.
2. Diaľkové ovládanie namierte na svoje zariadenie.
3. Ak chcete produkt otestovať, stlačte tlačidlo zapnutia/

vypnutia A1 alebo tlačidlo stlmenia A4.
 4Ak sa vaše zariadenie zapne alebo stlmí, diaľkový ovládač je 
pripravený na použitie.
 4Ak sa vaše zariadenie nezapne alebo nestlmí, postupujte 
podľa krokov v nasledujúcej kapitole.

Programovanie produktu do zariadenia 
pomocou kódu
1. Zapnite svoje zariadenie.
2. Otvorte zoznam kódov.

 4Zoznam kódov nájdete na stránke podpory produktu.
3. Vyhľadajte kód svojho zariadenia v zozname kódov.

 4Kódy sú usporiadané podľa značky, zariadenia, typu.
4. Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo TV Ar na 3 sekundy.

 4Rozsvieti sa LED indikátor A4.
5. Zadajte kód zo zoznamu kódov.

 4Ak indikátor LED A4 zhasne, kód je správny.
 4Ak indikátor LED A4 bliká dvakrát a zostáva zapnutý, kód 
bol odmietnutý. Zopakujte predchádzajúce kroky pomocou 
iného kódu.

6. Diaľkové ovládanie namierte na svoje zariadenie.
7. Ak chcete produkt otestovať, stlačte tlačidlo zapnutia/

vypnutia A1 alebo tlačidlo stlmenia A4.
 4Ak sa vaše zariadenie vypne alebo stlmí, diaľkový ovládač je 
pripravený na použitie.
 4Ak sa zariadenie nevypne alebo nestlmí, zopakujte kroky 4-5 
pomocou iného kódu.
 4Ak nie sú stlačené žiadne tlačidlá po dobu 30 sekúnd, 
diaľkové ovládanie ukončí programovací režim a LED DIÓDA 
sa vypne.

Manuálne naprogramovanie produktu do 
zariadenia
1. Zapnite svoje zariadenie.
2. Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo TV Ar na 3 sekundy.

 4Rozsvieti sa LED indikátor A4.
3. Diaľkové ovládanie namierte na svoje zariadenie.
4. Stlačte tlačidlo kanál nahor A5, aby ste vyskúšali ďalší 

kód, a stlačte tlačidlo kanál nadol A6, aby ste vyskúšali 
predchádzajúci kód.
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 4Keď sa zariadenie vypne, kód je správny.
5. Potvrďte stlačením tlačidla OK Aw .

 4LED indikátor A4 sa vypne a kód sa uloží.
6. Diaľkové ovládanie namierte na svoje zariadenie.
7. Ak chcete produkt otestovať, stlačte tlačidlo zapnutia/

vypnutia A1 alebo tlačidlo stlmenia A4.
 4Ak sa vaše zariadenie vypne alebo stlmí, diaľkový ovládač je 
pripravený na použitie.
 4Ak sa vaše zariadenie nevypne alebo nestlmí, postupujte 
podľa krokov v nasledujúcej kapitole.
 4Ak nie sú stlačené žiadne tlačidlá po dobu 30 sekúnd, 
diaľkové ovládanie ukončí programovací režim a LED DIÓDA 
sa vypne.

Automatické vyhľadávanie
1. Zapnite svoje zariadenie.
2. Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo TV Ar na 3 sekundy.

 4Rozsvieti sa LED indikátor A4.
3. Namierte diaľkový ovládač na zariadenie a stlačte a podržte 

tlačidlo zapnutia/vypnutia A1 na 3 sekundy.
 4LED indikátor A4 bliká raz za 2 sekundy, keď je odoslaný 
nový kód.
 4Keď sa zariadenie vypne, kód je správny.

4. Potvrďte stlačením tlačidla OK Aw .
 4LED indikátor A4 sa vypne a kód sa uloží.

5. Diaľkové ovládanie namierte na svoje zariadenie.
6. Ak chcete produkt otestovať, stlačte tlačidlo zapnutia/

vypnutia A1 alebo tlačidlo stlmenia A4.
 4Ak sa zariadenie zapne, diaľkový ovládač je pripravený na 
použitie.
 4Ak sa vaše zariadenie nezapne alebo nestlmí, postupujte 
podľa krokov v nasledujúcej kapitole.

Automatické vyhľadávanie TV/SAT
1. Zapnite televízor alebo SAT.
2. Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo TV Ar na 3 sekundy.
3. Diaľkové ovládanie namierte na svoje zariadenie.
4. Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo stlmenia A4.

 4LED indikátor A4 bliká rýchlo pri skúšaní viacerých kódov.
 4Po jednej dávke kódov sa LED indikátor A4 rozsvieti na 15 
sekúnd a potom sa vypne.
 4Keď je vaše zariadenie stlmené, v dávke kódov sa našiel 
správny kód.

5. Uvoľnite tlačidlo stlmenia A4.
 4Každé 3 sekundy sa produkt pokúsi o jeden z kódov zo 
šarže, aby našiel správny kód.
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6. Po opätovnom zrušení stlmenia vášho zariadenia potvrďte 
stlačením tlačidla OK Aw.
 4LED indikátor A4 sa vypne a kód sa uloží.

7. Diaľkové ovládanie namierte na svoje zariadenie.
8. Ak chcete produkt otestovať, stlačte tlačidlo zapnutia/

vypnutia A1 alebo tlačidlo stlmenia A4.
 4Ak sa vaše zariadenie vypne alebo stlmí, diaľkový ovládač je 
pripravený na použitie.
 4Ak sa vaše zariadenie nevypne alebo nestlmí, postupujte 
podľa krokov v nasledujúcej kapitole.

Automatické vyhľadávanie značky
1. Zapnite svoje zariadenie.
2. Otvorte zoznam kódov.

 4Kódy sú usporiadané podľa značky, zariadenia, typu.
3. Skontrolujte, či je značka vášho zariadenia uvedená.
4. Skontrolujte, ktoré tlačidlo zodpovedá vašej značke.
5. Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo TV Ar na 5 sekúnd.
6. Stlačte a podržte tlačidlá zodpovedajúce vašej značke spolu 

po dobu 5 sekúnd.
7. Uvoľnite tlačidlá, keď LED indikátor A4 bliká trikrát.
8. Diaľkové ovládanie namierte na svoje zariadenie.
9. Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo zapnutia/vypnutia A1.
10. Každú sekundu produkt skúša nový kód.
11. Keď sa zariadenie vypne, kód je správny.
12. Uvoľnite tlačidlo zapnutia/vypnutia A1.

 4LED DIÓDA sa vypne a kód sa uloží.
13. Diaľkové ovládanie namierte na svoje zariadenie.
14. Ak chcete produkt otestovať, stlačte tlačidlo zapnutia/

vypnutia A1 alebo tlačidlo stlmenia A4.
 4Ak sa zariadenie zapne, diaľkový ovládač je pripravený na 
použitie.
 4Ak sa zariadenie nezapne, zopakujte kroky 1-12 pomocou 
iného kódu.

Overiť kód
1. Stlačte tlačidlo TV Ar.

 4LED indikátor A4 bliká raz.
2. Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo TV Ar a tlačidlo OK Aw na 3 

sekundy.
 4LED indikátor A4 bliká každú číslicu kódu s 1 sekundovou 
pauzou medzi nimi. (napr.: 3 bliká pre číslo 3)
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Prispôsobenie tlačidiel aplikácie 
streamovania
1. Znova stlačte tlačidlo zodpovedajúce aplikácii (Netflix/

Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q).
 4LED indikátor A4 bliká raz.

2. Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo zodpovedajúce aplikácii (Netflix/
Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) na 5 sekúnd. 
Uvoľnite, keď sa rozsvieti indikátor LED A4.

3. Spustite príslušnú aplikáciu prostredníctvom ponuky 
pomocou klávesov so šípkami a tlačidla OK Aw.

4. Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo zodpovedajúce aplikácii (Netflix/
Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q), kým sa 
indikátor LED A4 nevypne.
 4Tlačidlo je teraz priradené k vybranej aplikácii a po stlačení 
sa spustí.
 4Všetky novo naprogramované funkcie budú pokrývať 
predtým naprogramované funkcie.

Odstrániť prispôsobené tlačidlá aplikácie na 
streamovanie
1. Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo zodpovedajúce aplikácii (Netflix/

Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) na 5 sekúnd. 
Uvoľnite, keď indikátor LED A4 dvakrát bliká.

2. Znova stlačte tlačidlo zodpovedajúce aplikácii (Netflix/
Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q).
 4Indikátor LED A4 sa vypne a tlačidlo sa resetuje na 
továrenské nastavenie.

Resetovanie výrobku
Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo OK Aw a tlačidlo ukončenia Ae na 
5 sekúnd.

 4LED kontrolka bliká trikrát, čo znamená, že produkt je 
resetovaný. Všetky spárované zariadenia boli odstránené.

Likvidácia
Tento výrobok je určený na separovaný zber na 
vhodnom zbernom mieste. Výrobok nelikvidujte 
spolu s komunálnym odpadom.
Ďalšie informácie získate od predajcu alebo 
miestneho úradu zodpovedného za nakladanie s 
odpadmi.
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l Rychlý návod

Univerzální dálkové ovládání TVRC2310BK

Více informací najdete v rozšířené příručce online: 
ned.is/tvrc2310bk

Zamýšlené použití
Nedis TVRC2310BK je univerzální dálkový ovladač, který nahradí 
původní dálkový ovladač vašeho zařízení.
Tento výrobek je určen výhradně k použití ve vnitřních 
prostorách.
Jakékoli úpravy výrobku mohou ovlivnit jeho bezpečnost, 
záruku a správné fungování.
Výrobek není určen k profesionálnímu použití.

Hlavní části (obrázek A)
1 Tlačítko ZAP./VYP.
2 Tlačítko zvýšení hlasitosti
3 Tlačítko snížení hlasitosti
4 Tlačítko ztlumení/LED 

INDIKÁTOR
5 Tlačítko kanál nahoru
6 Tlačítko pro spuštění 

kanálu

7 Tlačítko YouTube
8 Tlačítko Prime Video
9 Tlačítko Disney+
q Tlačítko Netflix
w Tlačítko OK
e Tlačítko EXIT (Konec)
r Tlačítko TV

Bezpečnostní pokyny
 -VAROVÁNÍ

•  Před instalací či používáním výrobku si nejprve kompletně 
přečtěte pokyny obsažené v tomto dokumentu a ujistěte se, 
že jim rozumíte. Tento dokument a balení uschovejte pro 
případné budoucí použití.

•  Nenechte děti, aby si hrály s obalovým materiálem. Obalový 
materiál uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.

•  Výrobek používejte pouze tak, jak je popsáno v této 
příručce.

•  Výrobek nikdy neotevírejte, neobsahuje žádné uživatelem 
opravitelné části.

•  Výrobek nepoužívejte, pokud je jakákoli část poškozená 
nebo vadná. Poškozený nebo vadný výrobek okamžitě 
vyměňte.

•  Zabraňte pádu výrobku a chraňte jej před nárazy.
•  Nevystavujte výrobek působení vody, deště, vlhkosti či 

vysoce vlhkého vzduchu.
•  Při čištění výrobku nepoužívejte agresivní chemické čisticí 

prostředky.
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•  Nevystavujte baterii teplu nebo ohni. Neskladujte na 
přímém slunci.

•  V případě úniku elektrolytu z článku/baterie zamezte styku 
elektrolytu s kůží či očima. Pokud ke styku přece jen dojde, 
okamžitě omyjte zasaženou oblast velkým množství vody 
a vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.

•  Vybité baterie č články řádně zlikvidujte.
•  Pokud dojde ke spolknutí článku nebo baterie, okamžitě 

vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.
•  Používejte pouze baterie takového typu, jaký je doporučen 

v tomto dokumentu.
•  Udržujte články a baterie v suchu a čistotě.
•  Článek ani baterii nikdy nezkratujte.
•  Nepoužívejte staré a nové baterie společně.
•  Ujistěte se, že baterie vkládáte se správnou polaritou (+/−), 

která je naznačena uvnitř prostoru pro baterie.
•  Pokud je to možné, vyjměte baterii z výrobku, když ho 

nepoužíváte.

Před prvním použitím
 4Novější televizory Samsung, LG, Sony, Philips a Panasonic by 
měly fungovat přímo.

1. Vložte 2 tužkové baterie typu (AAA)
2. Zaměřte dálkový ovladač na své zařízení.
3. Pro otestování produktu stiskněte tlačítko zapnutí/vypnutí 

A1 nebo tlačítko ztlumení A4.
 4Pokud se zařízení zapne nebo ztlumí, je dálkový ovladač 
připraven k použití.
 4Pokud se vaše zařízení nezapne nebo neztlumí, postupujte 
podle pokynů v další kapitole.

Programování produktu na zařízení pomocí 
kódu
1. Zapněte své zařízení.
2. Otevřete seznam kódů.

 4Seznam kódů najdete na stránce podpory produktu.
3. Vyhledejte kód svého zařízení v seznamu kódů.

 4Kódy jsou uspořádány podle značky, zařízení, typu.
4. Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko TV Ar po dobu 3 sekund.

 4LED ukazatel A4 se rozsvítí.
5. Zadejte kód ze seznamu kódů.

 4Pokud indikátor LED A4 zhasne, kód je správný.
 4Pokud indikátor LED A4 bliká dvakrát a zůstane rozsvícený, 
byl kód odmítnut. Opakujte předchozí kroky pomocí jiného 
kódu.

6. Zaměřte dálkový ovladač na své zařízení.
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7. Pro otestování produktu stiskněte tlačítko zapnutí/vypnutí 
A1 nebo tlačítko ztlumení A4.
 4Pokud se zařízení vypne nebo ztlumí, je dálkový ovladač 
připraven k použití.
 4Pokud se zařízení nevypne nebo neztlumí, opakujte kroky 
4-5 pomocí jiného kódu.
 4Pokud nejsou stisknuta žádná tlačítka po dobu 30 sekund, 
dálkové ovládání ukončí programovací režim a LED DIODA 
zhasne.

Ruční naprogramování produktu na zařízení
1. Zapněte své zařízení.
2. Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko TV Ar po dobu 3 sekund.

 4LED ukazatel A4 se rozsvítí.
3. Zaměřte dálkový ovladač na své zařízení.
4. Stisknutím tlačítka channel up A5 vyzkoušejte další 

kód a stisknutím tlačítka channel down A6 vyzkoušejte 
předchozí kód.
 4Když se zařízení vypne, kód je správný.

5. Potvrďte stiskem tlačítka OK Aw.
 4Kontrolka LED A4 se vypne a kód se uloží.

6. Zaměřte dálkový ovladač na své zařízení.
7. Pro otestování produktu stiskněte tlačítko zapnutí/vypnutí 

A1 nebo tlačítko ztlumení A4.
 4Pokud se zařízení vypne nebo ztlumí, je dálkový ovladač 
připraven k použití.
 4Pokud se vaše zařízení nevypne nebo neztlumí, postupujte 
podle pokynů v další kapitole.
 4Pokud nejsou stisknuta žádná tlačítka po dobu 30 sekund, 
dálkové ovládání ukončí programovací režim a LED DIODA 
zhasne.

Automatické vyhledávání
1. Zapněte své zařízení.
2. Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko TV Ar po dobu 3 sekund.

 4LED ukazatel A4 se rozsvítí.
3. Zaměřte dálkový ovladač na zařízení a stiskněte a podržte 

tlačítko zapnutí/vypnutí A1 po dobu 3 sekund.
 4Kontrolka LED A4 bliká jednou za 2 sekundy, když je 
odeslán nový kód.
 4Když se zařízení vypne, kód je správný.

4. Potvrďte stiskem tlačítka OK Aw.
 4Kontrolka LED A4 se vypne a kód se uloží.

5. Zaměřte dálkový ovladač na své zařízení.
6. Pro otestování produktu stiskněte tlačítko zapnutí/vypnutí 

A1 nebo tlačítko ztlumení A4.
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 4Pokud se zařízení zapne, je dálkový ovladač připraven k 
použití.
 4Pokud se vaše zařízení nezapne nebo neztlumí, postupujte 
podle pokynů v další kapitole.

Automatické vyhledávání TV/SAT
1. Zapněte televizi nebo SAT.
2. Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko TV Ar po dobu 3 sekund.
3. Zaměřte dálkový ovladač na své zařízení.
4. Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko ztlumení A4.

 4LED indikátor A4 při pokusu o více kódů rychle bliká.
 4Po jedné dávce kódů se LED indikátor A4 rozsvítí na 15 
sekund a poté se vypne.
 4Když je vaše zařízení ztlumeno, byl v dávce kódů nalezen 
správný kód.

5. Uvolněte tlačítko ztlumení A4.
 4Každé 3 sekundy se produkt pokusí o jeden z kódů ze šarže, 
aby našel správný kód.

6. Po opětovném ztlumení vašeho zařízení stiskněte tlačítko 
OK Aw pro potvrzení.
 4Kontrolka LED A4 se vypne a kód se uloží.

7. Zaměřte dálkový ovladač na své zařízení.
8. Pro otestování produktu stiskněte tlačítko zapnutí/vypnutí 

A1 nebo tlačítko ztlumení A4.
 4Pokud se zařízení vypne nebo ztlumí, je dálkový ovladač 
připraven k použití.
 4Pokud se vaše zařízení nevypne nebo neztlumí, postupujte 
podle pokynů v další kapitole.

Automatické vyhledávání značky
1. Zapněte své zařízení.
2. Otevřete seznam kódů.

 4Kódy jsou uspořádány podle značky, zařízení, typu.
3. Zkontrolujte, zda je značka vašeho zařízení uvedena.
4. Zkontrolujte, které tlačítko odpovídá vaší značce.
5. Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko TV Ar po dobu 5 sekund.
6. Stiskněte a podržte tlačítka odpovídající vaší značce po 

dobu 5 sekund.
7. Uvolněte tlačítka, když indikátor LED A4 třikrát bliká.
8. Zaměřte dálkový ovladač na své zařízení.
9. Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko zapnutí/vypnutí A1.
10. Každou sekundu produkt vyzkouší nový kód.
11. Když se zařízení vypne, kód je správný.
12. Uvolněte tlačítko zapnutí/vypnutí A1.

 4LED DIODA zhasne a kód se uloží.
13. Zaměřte dálkový ovladač na své zařízení.
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14. Pro otestování produktu stiskněte tlačítko zapnutí/vypnutí 
A1 nebo tlačítko ztlumení A4.
 4Pokud se zařízení zapne, je dálkový ovladač připraven k 
použití.
 4Pokud se zařízení nezapne, opakujte kroky 1-12 pomocí 
jiného kódu.

Ověřit kód
1. Stiskněte tlačítko TV Ar.

 4Kontrolka LED A4 jednou bliká.
2. Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko TV Ar a tlačítko OK Aw po 

dobu 3 sekund.
 4LED indikátor A4 bliká každou číslici kódu s 1 sekundovou 
pauzou mezi nimi. (např.: 3 bliká pro číslo 3)

Přizpůsobení tlačítek aplikace pro 
streamování
1. Znovu stiskněte tlačítko odpovídající aplikaci (Netflix/

Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q).
 4Kontrolka LED A4 jednou bliká.

2. Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko odpovídající aplikaci (Netflix/
Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) po dobu 5 
sekund. Uvolněte, když se rozsvítí indikátor LED A4.

3. Spusťte příslušnou aplikaci prostřednictvím nabídky pomocí 
kláves se šipkami a tlačítka OK Aw.

4. Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko odpovídající aplikaci (Netflix/
Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q), dokud se LED 
indikátor A4 nevypne.
 4Tlačítko je nyní namapováno na vybranou aplikaci a po 
stisknutí ji spustí.
 4Všechny nově naprogramované funkce budou pokrývat 
dříve naprogramované funkce.

Smazat přizpůsobená tlačítka aplikace pro 
streamování
1. Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko odpovídající aplikaci (Netflix/

Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) po dobu 5 
sekund. Uvolněte, když indikátor LED A4 dvakrát bliká.

2. Znovu stiskněte tlačítko odpovídající aplikaci (Netflix/
Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q).
 4Kontrolka LED A4 se vypne a tlačítko se resetuje na 
výchozí tovární nastavení.

Resetování výrobku
Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko OK Aw a tlačítko ukončení Ae po 
dobu 5 sekund.
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 4LED dioda třikrát bliká, což znamená, že je produkt 
resetován. Všechna spárovaná zařízení byla odstraněna.

Likvidace
Likvidaci tohoto produktu provádějte v příslušné 
sběrně. Nevyhazujte tento výrobek s komunálním 
odpadem.
Pro více informací se obraťte na prodejce nebo 
místní orgány odpovědné za nakládání s odpady.

y Ghid rapid de inițiere

Telecomandă universală TVRC2310BK

Pentru informații suplimentare, consultați manualul 
extins, disponibil online: ned.is/tvrc2310bk

Utilizare preconizată
Nedis TVRC2310BK este o telecomandă universală pentru a 
înlocui telecomanda originală a dispozitivului.
Acest produs este destinat exclusiv pentru utilizare la interior.
Orice modificare a produsului poate avea consecințe pentru 
siguranța, garanția și funcționarea corectă a produsului.
Produsul nu este destinat utilizării profesionale.

Piese principale (imagine A)
1 Buton pornit/oprit
2 Buton creștere volum
3 Buton scădere volum
4 Buton dezactivare sunet/

indicator LED
5 Buton de creștere a 

canalului
6 Buton coborâre canal

7 Butonul YouTube
8 Butonul Prime Video
9 Butonul Disney+
q Butonul Netflix
w Buton OK
e Butonul Ieșire
r Buton TV

Instrucțiuni de siguranță
 -AVERTISMENT

•  Asigurați-vă că ați citit complet și că ați înțeles instrucțiunile 
din acest document înainte de a instala sau utiliza produsul. 
Păstrați ambalajul și acest document pentru a le consulta 
ulterior.

•  Nu lăsați copiii să se joace cu materialul care a servit la 
ambalare. Nu lăsați materialul care a servit la ambalare la 
îndemâna copiilor.

•  Folosiți produsul exclusiv conform descrierii din acest 
manual.
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•  Nu desfaceți produsul, înăuntru nu există nicio piesă 
reparabilă de către utilizator.

•  Nu folosiți produsul dacă o piesă este deteriorată sau 
defectă. Înlocuiți imediat produsul deteriorat sau defect.

•  Nu lăsați produsul să cadă și evitați ciocnirile elastice.
•  Nu expuneți produsul la apă, ploaie, umezeală sau umiditate 

puternică.
•  Nu utilizați agenți de curățare chimici agresivi pentru a 

curăța produsul.
•  Nu expuneți bateriile la temperaturi ridicate sau incendii. 

Evitați depozitarea în lumina directă a soarelui.
•  În cazul unor scurgeri din elemente, nu lăsați lichidul să intre 

în contact cu pielea sau ochii. Dacă a existat contact, spălați 
zona afectată cu cantități mari de apă și apelați la un consult 
medical.

•  Eliminați în mod corespunzător celulele sau bateriile uzate.
•  Apelați la un consult medical imediat în cazul înghițirii unui 

element sau a unei baterii.
•  Folosiți exclusiv tipurile de baterii recomandate în acest 

document.
•  Păstrați elementele de baterie și bateriile curate și uscate.
•  Nu scurtcircuitați un element de baterie sau o baterie.
•  Nu utilizați baterii vechi și noi împreună.
•  Asigurați-vă că polaritatea bateriei (+/-) corespunde cu 

marcajele de polaritate din interiorul compartimentului 
bateriei.

•  Când este posibil, scoateți bateria din produs, când acesta 
nu este în uz.

Înainte de prima utilizare
 4Televizoarele Samsung, LG, Sony, Philips și Panasonic mai 
noi ar trebui să funcționeze direct.

1. Introduceți 2 baterii de tip AAA.
2. Îndreptați telecomanda spre dispozitiv.
3. Apăsați butonul pornit/oprit A1 sau butonul mut A4 

pentru a testa produsul.
 4Dacă dispozitivul pornește sau oprește sunetul, 
telecomanda este gata de utilizare.
 4Dacă dispozitivul dvs. nu pornește sau dezactivează sunetul, 
urmați pașii din capitolul următor.

Programarea produsului la dispozitiv cu un 
cod
1. Porniți dispozitivul.
2. Deschideți lista de coduri.

 4Puteți găsi lista de coduri prin intermediul paginii de 
asistență a produsului.
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3. Căutați codul pentru dispozitivul dvs. în lista de coduri.
 4Codurile sunt aranjate în ordinea mărcii, a dispozitivului, 
a tipului.

4. Apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul TV Ar timp de 3 
secunde.
 4Indicatorul LED A4 se aprinde.

5. Introduceți codul din lista de coduri.
 4Dacă indicatorul LED A4 se stinge, codul este corect.
 4Dacă indicatorul LED A4 clipește de două ori și rămâne 
aprins, codul a fost refuzat. Repetați pașii anteriori utilizând 
un alt cod.

6. Îndreptați telecomanda spre dispozitiv.
7. Apăsați butonul pornit/oprit A1 sau butonul mut A4 

pentru a testa produsul.
 4Dacă dispozitivul se oprește sau oprește sunetul, 
telecomanda este gata de utilizare.
 4Dacă dispozitivul nu se oprește sau dezactivează sunetul, 
repetați pașii 4-5 folosind un alt cod.
 4Dacă nu sunt apăsate butoane timp de 30 de secunde, 
telecomanda iese din modul de programare și LED-UL se 
stinge.

Programarea manuală a produsului pe 
dispozitiv
1. Porniți dispozitivul.
2. Apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul TV Ar timp de 3 

secunde.
 4Indicatorul LED A4 se aprinde.

3. Îndreptați telecomanda spre dispozitiv.
4. Apăsați butonul de creștere a canalului A5 pentru a 

încerca codul următor și apăsați butonul de coborâre a 
canalului A6 pentru a încerca codul anterior.
 4Când dispozitivul se oprește, codul este corect.

5. Apăsați butonul OK Aw pentru a confirma.
 4Indicatorul LED A4 se stinge și codul este salvat.

6. Îndreptați telecomanda spre dispozitiv.
7. Apăsați butonul pornit/oprit A1 sau butonul mut A4 

pentru a testa produsul.
 4Dacă dispozitivul se oprește sau oprește sunetul, 
telecomanda este gata de utilizare.
 4Dacă dispozitivul dvs. nu se oprește sau dezactivează 
sunetul, urmați pașii din capitolul următor.
 4Dacă nu sunt apăsate butoane timp de 30 de secunde, 
telecomanda iese din modul de programare și LED-UL se 
stinge.
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Căutare automată
1. Porniți dispozitivul.
2. Apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul TV Ar timp de 3 

secunde.
 4Indicatorul LED A4 se aprinde.

3. Îndreptați telecomanda spre dispozitiv și țineți apăsat 
butonul de pornire/oprire A1 timp de 3 secunde.
 4Indicatorul LED A4 clipește o dată la fiecare 2 secunde 
atunci când este trimis un nou cod.
 4Când dispozitivul se oprește, codul este corect.

4. Apăsați butonul OK Aw pentru a confirma.
 4Indicatorul LED A4 se stinge și codul este salvat.

5. Îndreptați telecomanda spre dispozitiv.
6. Apăsați butonul pornit/oprit A1 sau butonul mut A4 

pentru a testa produsul.
 4Dacă dispozitivul pornește, telecomanda este gata de 
utilizare.
 4Dacă dispozitivul dvs. nu pornește sau dezactivează sunetul, 
urmați pașii din capitolul următor.

Căutare automată TV/sat
1. Porniți televizorul sau SAT.
2. Apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul TV Ar timp de 3 

secunde.
3. Îndreptați telecomanda spre dispozitiv.
4. Apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul de dezactivare a 

sunetului A4.
 4Indicatorul LED A4 clipește rapid în timp ce încercați mai 
multe coduri.
 4După un lot de coduri, indicatorul LED A4 se aprinde timp 
de 15 secunde și apoi se stinge.
 4Când dispozitivul dvs. este dezactivat, codul corect a fost 
găsit în lotul de coduri.

5. Eliberați butonul de dezactivare a sunetului A4.
 4La fiecare 3 secunde, produsul încearcă unul dintre codurile 
din lot pentru a găsi codul corect.

6. Când dispozitivul este oprit din nou, apăsați butonul OK 
Aw pentru a confirma.
 4Indicatorul LED A4 se stinge și codul este salvat.

7. Îndreptați telecomanda spre dispozitiv.
8. Apăsați butonul pornit/oprit A1 sau butonul mut A4 

pentru a testa produsul.
 4Dacă dispozitivul se oprește sau oprește sunetul, 
telecomanda este gata de utilizare.
 4Dacă dispozitivul dvs. nu se oprește sau dezactivează 
sunetul, urmați pașii din capitolul următor.
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Căutare automată a mărcii
1. Porniți dispozitivul.
2. Deschideți lista de coduri.

 4Codurile sunt aranjate în ordinea mărcii, a dispozitivului, 
a tipului.

3. Verificați dacă marca dispozitivului dvs. este listată.
4. Verificați ce buton corespunde mărcii dvs.
5. Apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul TV Ar timp de 5 

secunde.
6. Apăsați și mențineți apăsate butoanele corespunzătoare 

mărcii dvs. timp de 5 secunde.
7. Eliberați butoanele atunci când indicatorul LED A4 clipește 

de 3 ori.
8. Îndreptați telecomanda spre dispozitiv.
9. Apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul de pornire/oprire A1.
10. În fiecare secundă, produsul încearcă un nou cod.
11. Când dispozitivul se oprește, codul este corect.
12. Eliberați butonul de pornire/oprire A1.

 4LED-UL se stinge și codul este salvat.
13. Îndreptați telecomanda spre dispozitiv.
14. Apăsați butonul pornit/oprit A1 sau butonul mut A4 

pentru a testa produsul.
 4Dacă dispozitivul pornește, telecomanda este gata de 
utilizare.
 4Dacă dispozitivul nu pornește, repetați pașii 1-12 folosind 
un alt cod.

Verifică un cod
1. Apăsați butonul TV Ar.

 4Indicatorul LED A4 clipește o dată.
2. Apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul TV Ar și butonul OK 

Aw timp de 3 secunde.
 4Indicatorul LED A4 clipește fiecare cifră a codului cu o 
pauză de 1 secundă între ele. (de exemplu: 3 clipește pentru 
numărul 3)

Personalizarea butoanelor aplicației de 
streaming
1. Apăsați din nou butonul corespunzător aplicației (Netflix/

Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q).
 4Indicatorul LED A4 clipește o dată.

2. Apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul corespunzător aplicației 
(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) timp 
de 5 secunde. Eliberați când indicatorul LED A4 se aprinde.

3. Lansați aplicația corespunzătoare prin meniu utilizând 
tastele săgeată și butonul OK Aw.
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4. Apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul corespunzător aplicației 
(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) până 
când indicatorul LED A4 se stinge.
 4Butonul este acum mapat la aplicația selectată și lansează 
aplicația atunci când este apăsat.
 4Orice funcții nou programate vor acoperi funcțiile 
programate anterior.

Ștergeți butoanele personalizate ale 
aplicației de streaming
1. Apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul corespunzător aplicației 

(Netflix/Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q) timp 
de 5 secunde. Eliberați când indicatorul LED A4 clipește de 
două ori.

2. Apăsați din nou butonul corespunzător aplicației (Netflix/
Disney+/Prime Video/Youtube A789q).
 4Indicatorul LED A4 se stinge și butonul este resetat la 
valorile implicite din fabrică.

Resetarea produsului
Apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul OK Aw și butonul de ieșire 
Ae timp de 5 secunde.

 4LED-ul clipește de trei ori pentru a indica faptul că produsul 
este resetat. Toate dispozitivele asociate au fost eliminate.

Eliminare
Produsul a fost creat pentru colectare separată 
la un punct de colectare adecvat. Nu eliminaţi 
produsul odată cu deşeurile menajere.
Pentru mai multe informaţii, contactaţi magazinul 
sau autoritatea locală responsabilă pentru 
gestionarea deşeurilor.
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